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City of

minnetonka

Where quality is our nature

Planning Commission Agenda
October 20, 2016—6:30 P.M.
City Council Chambers—Minnetonka Community Center

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Approval of Agenda
4. Approval of Minutes: October 6, 2016
5. Report from Staff
6. Report from Planning Commission Members
7. Public Hearings: Consent Agenda

No Items
8. Public Hearings: Non-Consent Agenda Items

A. Variance to declare the unaddressed, vacant property immediately north of 3628
Hazelmoor Place buildable.

Recommendation: Adopt the resolution declaring the property buildable (5 votes)

e Final Decision Subject to Appeal
e Project Planner: Susan Thomas

B. Expansion permit and variance to construct a new single-family home at 5718 Eden
Prairie Road.

Recommendation: Adopt the resolution approving the requested expansion permit
and variance (5 votes)

e Final Decision Subject to Appeal
e Project Planner: Drew Ingvalson
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C. Front yard setback variance for a new home at 17300 County Road 101.
Recommendation: Adopt the resolution approving the variance (5 votes)

e Final Decision Subject to Appeal
e Project Planner: Susan Thomas

D. Parking variance for a self-storage facility at 6031 Culligan Way.
Recommendation: Adopt the resolution approving the request (5 votes)

e Final Decision Subject to Appeal
e Project Planner: Drew Ingvalson

9. Adjournment
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1.

Notices

Please call the planning division at (952) 939-8274 to confirm meeting dates as they
are tentative and subject to change.

Applications and items scheduled for the November 3, 2016 Planning Commission
meeting:

Project Description: LeCesse Development Corporation is proposing to redevelop the
property at 10101 Bren Road East. The project consists of removing the existing
buildings in order to construct a six story, 322 unit apartment building with underground
parking. The proposal requires approval of: (1) rezoning to PUD; (2) preliminary and
final plats; (3) master development plan; (4) site and building plans and (5) easement
vacations.

Project No.: 88095.16b Staff: Ashley Cauley
Ward/Council Member: 1—Bob Ellingson Section: 36

Project Description: The City of Minnetonka is proposing to construct a cold storage
building on the Public Works property at 11522 Minnetonka Boulevard. The proposal
requires approval of: (1) a conditional use permit; and (2) site and building plan review.
Project No.: 01056.16a Staff: Loren Gordon
Ward/Council Member: 2—Tony Wagner Section: 14
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WELCOME TO THE MINNETONKA PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

This outline has been prepared to help you understand the public meeting process. The
review of an item usually takes the following form:

1. The chairperson of the meeting will announce the item to be reviewed and ask for
the staff report on the subject.

2. Staff presents their report on the item.
3. The Commission will then ask City staff questions about the proposal.
4. The chairperson will then ask if the applicant wishes to comment.

5. The chairperson will open the public hearing to give an opportunity to anyone
present to comment on the proposal.

6. This is the time for the public to make comments or ask questions about the
proposal. Please step up to the podium, speak clearly, first giving your name
(spelling your last name) and address and then your comments.

7. At larger public hearings, the chair will encourage speakers, including the
applicant, to limit their time at the podium to about 8 minutes so everyone has
time to speak at least once. Neighborhood representatives will be given more
time. Once everyone has spoken, the chair may allow speakers to return for
additional comments.

8. After everyone in the audience wishing to speak has given his or her comments, the
chairperson will close the public hearing portion of the meeting.

9. The Commission will then discuss the proposal. No further public comments are
allowed.

10. The Commission will then make its recommendation or decision.

11. Final decisions by the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council.
Appeals must be written and filed with the Planning Department within 10 days of
the Planning Commission meeting.

It is possible that a quorum of members of the City Council may be present. However, no
meeting of the City Council will be convened and no action will be taken by the City
Council.
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Minnetonka Planning Commission
Minutes

October 6, 2016

Call to Order
Chair Kirk called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.
Roll Call

Commissioners Odland, Powers, Calvert, Hanson, Knight, and Kirk were present.
O’Connell was absent.

Staff members present: Community Development Director Julie Wischnack, City
Planner Loren Gordon, Assistant City Planner Susan Thomas, Water Resources
Technician Tom Dietrich, and Natural Resource Manager Jo Colleran.

Approval of Agenda

Odland moved, second by Knight, to approve the agenda with additional
comments, a modification to the September 22, 2016 meeting minutes, and
postponement of Item 8A to the October 20, 2016 planning commission
meeting as outlined in the change memo dated October 6, 2016.

Odland, Powers, Calvert, Hanson, Knight, and Kirk voted yes. O’Connell
was absent. Motion carried.

Approval of Minutes: September 22, 2016
Odland moved, second by Calvert, to approve the September 22, 2016
meeting minutes as submitted with the modification outlined in the change

memo dated October 6, 2016.

Odland, Powers, Calvert, Hanson, Knight, and Kirk voted yes. O’'Connell
was absent. Motion carried.

Report from Staff

Gordon briefed the commission on land use applications considered by the city
council at its meeting of September 26, 2016:

. Adopted a resolution approving final plat approval of Highview
Place at 4301 Highview Place.
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o Introduced an ordinance for the Enclave at Regal Oak proposal.
. Adopted a resolution approving vacation of a drainage and utility
easement at 4273 Manor Court Road.
o Adopted a resolution approving vacation of a drainage and utility

easement at 283 and 287 Bellwether Path.
The city’s open house was well attended.

The next planning commission meeting will be October 20, 2016. The Imagine
Minnetonka meeting which is open to the public will be held at 7 p.m. on October

12, 2016.
6. Report from Planning Commission Members: None
7. Public Hearings: Consent Agenda: None

8. Public Hearings

A. Variance to declare the unaddressed, vacant property immediately
north of 3628 Hazelmoor Place buildable.

This item has been postponed until the October 20, 2016 planning commission
meeting.

B. Preliminary plat of Mayfair at Copperfield, a three-lot residential
subdivision with lot access variance, at 14700 Copperfield Place.

Chair Kirk introduced the proposal and called for the staff report.

Thomas reported. She recommended approval of the application based on the
findings and subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.

Powers noted that the access to Copperfield Place is only viable if the planning
commission approves the application. Thomas agreed.

Elizabeth Wright, 13564 Westernesse Road, stated that:

. She has lived in Minnetonka her entire life. She appreciated the
neighbors wanting to keep the neighborhood as it is.
. There are numerous cul-de-sacs in the area. The proposal is the

same as the existing enclaves made up of three or four houses.
The proposal fits with the size of lots on Copperfield Place.
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. She remodeled the house instead of starting over to keep the
history.
. The best way to access the two lots is from a shared driveway.
o She requested commissioners approve the proposal.
. She and her engineer were available for questions.

The public hearing was opened.

Mark Jansa, 14731 Copperfield Place, stated that:

. He previously provided written comments that are in the agenda
packet.

. He appreciated the commission’s role.

. He requested the proposal be denied. It would require three houses
to share a driveway.

o He opposed the removal of trees.

. The plan would locate two houses in a disproportionate part of the
parcel.

o There would be a safety concern from overcrowding and moving
the driveway.

. He favored limiting the project to one additional house, preserving

trees and open space, and looking at the watershed impact.

Kendal Beck, 14801 Copperfield Place, stated that:

. He asked if the pond is included in the square footage calculation.

. He did not think it would be possible aesthetically to add two
houses.

. The neighborhood has water drainage problems.

. Locating the driveway on McGinty Road would be more appropriate

for the neighborhood.

Kathleen Parrish, 14701 Copperfield Place, stated that:

o She questioned if the style of the houses would fit with the
neighborhood.
. Wayzata is cramming houses on lots. She did not want Minnetonka

to go in that direction. She preferred the feel of nature.
Michelle Nelson, 14711 Copperfield Place, stated that:

. The proposed driveway would look like a road.
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. The impact on the neighborhood needs to be considered.
o She would like the new houses to be consistent with the
neighborhood.
o Adding two houses would destroy the look of the neighborhood.
o The main trees would be removed.

Scott Buss, 2731 Olde Wood Court, stated that:

. He was concerned where children would play.
o The proposed two houses would decrease his property value.

Laura Kennedy, 2720 Chadwell Circle, stated that:

. The neighborhood is awesome and has an association.
. The proposal would be too crammed.
o She highly opposed the proposal.

Paul Parrish, 14701 Copperfield Place, stated that:

. The proposal would deteriorate the neighborhood.
. Copperfield Place is not a through street.
. He opposed the proposal.

Bob Nelson, 14711 Copperfield Place, stated that:

. The driveway would be located on a hill and make the street unsafe
for kids.

Sheila Lichty, 2720 Westcote Circle, stated that:

. Her neighborhood is made up of cul-de-sacs, not shared driveways.
Moving the driveway would change the feel of the neighborhood.

Tim Wilcox, 14900 Copperfield Place, stated that:

. The proposed lots would be a poor use of space. The basements
would walk out on the McGinty Road side and the front yards would
not be very large. He challenged the developer to create different
designs for the parcel.

Amit Sela, 13564 Westernesse Road, stated that:
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. The proposed houses would conform with the neighborhood, have
the same square footage as surrounding houses, and be priced
from $700,000 to $800,000. The proposal would increase the

property values.

o The developer is being very conservative with the number of trees
being removed. New evergreens would be planted.

. The pond would be preserved.

. All city requirements would be met.

. The driveway would not be a road. Some of it would be made of
pavers and some asphalt because the fire marshal required
asphalt.

o The workers have been sensitive to the neighbors’ needs.

o The association would be given the opportunity to approve the
house plans.

Mr. Parrish stated that:

o He did not want the neighborhood to look like a condominium
complex.
. The developer wants two houses to pay back the investment made

in the first house.
Ms. Parrish stated that she wants the price point in writing.
No additional testimony was submitted and the hearing was closed.

Knight thought that the driveway looks more like a cul-de-sac with three
driveways than a shared driveway. He asked if it would meet the requirements
for emergency vehicles. Thomas explained that the fire marshal added a
condition of approval requiring that either the proposed houses be equipped with
fire suppression systems or the width of the driveway would have to be a
minimum of 24 feet. There is no maximum width for a residential driveway, but
the maximum width of a curb cut is restricted to 30 feet.

Calvert asked if the proposal would reduce the amount of driveway impervious
surface. Thomas answered affirmatively. The existing driveway is significantly
longer than the proposed driveway.

Powers asked how many trees would be removed due to the driveway. Thomas
answered seven.



Unapproved Planning Commission Minutes
October 6, 2016 Page 6

Calvert supported saving an oak tree. Thomas explained that staff considers any
tree that would have more than 30 percent of its root zone impacted as removed.
The oak tree is listed as one that would be removed. Colleran explained the tree
preservation ordinance and look back clauses.

Odland noted other houses that have driveways on McGinty Road. She asked
why the county did not want the proposed houses to have access on McGinty
Road. Thomas assumed it was because county staff saw an alternative to locate
the driveway on a city street. The county strives to limit the number of curb cuts
on county roads.

Powers asked how many trees would be removed if the driveways would access
McGinty Road. Thomas estimated the removal of trees would be similar due to
the location of utilities and building pads.

Calvert stated that the commission cannot deny an application that meets
ordinance requirements. Thomas clarified that the commission could recommend
denial of any application. However, if an application meets all ordinance
requirements, a court would find the denial arbitrary. The buildable area does not
include setbacks, wetlands, or setbacks to wetlands. The proposed lots would
exceed the buildable area requirement of 3,500 square feet. The city does not
regulate the purchase price of a house.

Chair Kirk noted that all ordinance requirements would be met if one driveway
would access McGinty Road. He summarized that the commission’s decision
would be to recommend approval or denial to the city council regarding whether
to locate the proposed shared driveway on Copperfield Road. Thomas stated
that the application meets all ordinance requirements, except for a variance to
allow the driveway of Lot 3 to be located on Copperfield Place.

In response to Chair Kirk’s question, Dietrich explained the site’s drainage
pattern. The proposal would improve the storm water management for the site.

Odland found it hard to visualize two houses on the site. Thomas pointed out the
delineated edge of the wetland and 35-foot setback from the delineated edge of
the wetland which meets ordinance requirements. The footprints are examples of
what could be built on the proposed lot, not what would be required. Colleran
explained that the wetland area buffer is 16.5 feet upland from the delineated
wetland edge. The setback for the house would be 35 feet. The wetland area
buffer could not be mowed and must contain native vegetation. There is currently
no wetland buffer.

Calvert preferred one new house. Odland concurred.
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Hanson identified that commissioners must decide the best location for the
driveway.

Powers agreed. He stated that there would be no dramatic difference between
the proposed drive and every other drive on Copperfield Place. The proposed
lots meet all ordinance requirements. He agrees with staff's recommendation.

Chair Kirk noted that the only variance has to do with the driveway. He feels like
he must support the proposal. A motion needs to be made to provide a
recommendation to the city council.

Powers moved, second by Hanson, to recommend that the city council
adopt the resolution approving the preliminary plat of Mayfair at
Copperfield, a three-lot residential subdivision with lot access variance, at
14700 Copperfield Place (see pages A14-A26).

Powers, Hanson, and Knight voted yes. Odland, Calvert, and Kirk voted no.
O’Connell was absent. Motion failed.

This item is scheduled to be reviewed by the city council October 24, 2016.

C. Items concerning The Enclave of Regal Oak at 3639 Shady Oak Road
and 3627 Regal Oak Lane.

Chair Kirk introduced the proposal and called for the staff report.

Thomas reported. She recommended denial of the application based on the
findings listed in the staff report.

Chair Kirk clarified that the proposal would make two lots into five lots with one
existing house that would remain.

Odland confirmed with Thomas that the item could be tabled. Chair Kirk added
that the applicant could revise the proposal before it will be reviewed by the city
council. Thomas stated that feedback from commissioners would be beneficial.

Thomas reviewed the suggestions provided by the applicant.
Roger Anderson, engineer representing the applicant, stated that:

. The six-lot concept laid out nicely.
. Councilmembers stated that they would prefer four lots.
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The proposal would meet R-1A requirements, but that would not
work because the proposal does not include building a street as
required by R-1A.

Three R-1 lots could meet ordinance requirements, but the idea is
to make the houses provide one-floor living.

The floor area ratio (FAR) would comply with R-1A requirements
and the applicant is happy with that size. It would restrict the size of
the houses somewhat and keep the price point around $600,000.
He compared the proposal to Cherrywood Pointe. The public
benefit of the proposal would be providing a home for seniors. It is
harder to see the public benefit for a 4-unit proposal than 99-unit
proposal.

The proposed type of housing is unavailable in Minnetonka right
now. Large lots would support large houses. The proposed houses
with floor area restrictions with 1,800-square-foot to 2,000-square-
foot main floors and no second floors. That would provide a public
benefit.

Almost two thirds of an acre would be dedicated in a conservation
easement.

A pipe that directs water to the proposed property would be fixed,
rain gardens would be installed, and geothermal would be used.
The impact to the environment would be the same for four R-1A
houses or three R-1 houses. The amount of grading would be
approximately the same.

The best plan is the proposed PUD for ramblers with walkouts and
lookouts. The proposal would provide a public benefit by providing
new, single-level living houses.

Hanson asked if the existing house on Lot 5 was included in a previous review of
the proposal. Mr. Anderson explained that the property owner is a joint applicant
who reached an agreement with the original applicant.

Powers asked for the size and price of houses that would be built with R-1
zoning. Mr. Anderson answered that he has received inquiries from buyers who
want to build a 6,000-square-foot house.

The public hearing was opened.
Cheryl Smith, 3625 Arbor Lane, thanked Thomas for her responses to her
emails. She stated that:

She did not support the proposal.
She saw a pileated woodpecker and owls on the site.
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. She was concerned with stormwater drainage and the city having
access to the retention pond to keep it clean.
o The land would be decimated and the woods would no longer soak
up water.

Grace Sheely, 14325 Grenier Road, thought this would be a great opportunity to
utilize R-1A zoning. She encouraged thinking long term. She was concerned that
there would be a tax base loss due to the next generation not wanting to
purchase the current houses. R-1A zoning may be able to save some of the
woods, but she did not know. She suggested more stormwater drainage
improvements to help the residents downhill.

Vanessa Green, 3632 Arbor Lane, stated that:

. She agreed with the other speakers.

. A river would form in her backyard when she was a kid when it
rained. She was concerned that cutting down the trees would cause
huge runoff.

. She was concerned with the extensive grading.

. Her neighborhood is all single-level living houses. One of those
could be renovated.

Greg Bartholomew, 3653 Shady Oak Road, stated that:

He had concerns with lot size and density.

He was concerned with the target market.

There are ramblers in the neighborhood.

He asked if landscaping and tree replacement would be required.
There is a steep grade.

It would be helpful to see a rendering of what the site would look
like. The change in the view would be dramatic.

No additional testimony was submitted and the hearing was closed.

Chair Kirk asked staff to compare PUD and R-1A zoning for the site. Thomas
explained that rezoning to R-1A would not require the public benefit, which was
necessary when rezoning from R-1 to a PUD. R-1A zoning standards have no
control over house design, but there would be some control over house size. The
tree ordinance applies to every type of zoning classification. In order to be zoned
R-1A, 60 percent of the lots in the area must be less than 22,000 square feet in
size or a new public street must be created. Neither of those applies to this
proposal.
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Dietrich explained the stormwater management requirements which are usually
worked out at the time of the grading permit.

Colleran pointed out where grading and tree loss would occur.

In response to Chair Kirk’s question, Thomas estimated that tree loss would be
similar whether the site would be zoned PUD, R-1A, or R-1. The grading permit
would only be issued if all requirements would be met.

Powers noted the steepness and was concerned with the runoff. Mr. Anderson
stated that a grading plan, stormwater management plan, and stormwater
calculations have been submitted. The proposal meets all requirements. A pond
would be built where a neighbor requested a pond to be built. Right now, there is
no control of the stormwater. The proposal would pay to manage the stormwater
and meet city requirements. A stormwater management system takes up room
and causes more grading. The proposal would place a conservation easement
over most of the significant trees. The grading plan would fix a three-foot gully to
make it function properly. A maintenance agreement would be made with the city
to service the pond and stormwater management system.

In response to Knight's question, Mr. Anderson explained that a 3:1 slope is
similar to the slope from the front of yard to the back yard of a house with a walk-
out basement. Lawn mowers can be ridden on the slope just fine. The
maintenance agreements would be recorded on each title.

Calvert agreed that diversified housing stock is needed. She opposed the
proposal because it would result in too much tree loss.

Powers liked the developer’s ability to present the proposal. He favored three lots
instead of four. He is less concerned about the overall size of the houses. He is
not concerned with homeowners wanting to downsize to a single level. The
overall feeling of the area is better suited for fewer houses.

Odland agreed. Fewer houses would have less impact on the wildlife.

Hanson recalled commissioners asking the applicant to reduce the number of
houses from five to four at the concept plan review. He commended the applicant
for doing that. Fine tuning needs to be done with the stormwater management.
Four new houses could fit the site, but the details need to be more thought out.
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Chair Kirk noted that new housing is lacking in Minnetonka. He agreed that the
proposal is not ready for approval. The character of the neighborhood should
also be taken into consideration.

Calvert appreciated Mr. Anderson’s presentation. She did not think the proposal
was ready.

Odland moved, second by Calvert, to recommend that the city council
adopt the resolution denying the requested rezoning, master development
plan, and preliminary and final plats (see pages A18-A21 of the staff report).

Odland, Powers, Calvert, Hanson, Knight, and Kirk voted yes. O’'Connell
was absent. Motion carried.

This item is scheduled to be reviewed by the city council October 24, 2016.

D. Conditional use permit, with variances, for a microbrewery and
taproom with outdoor seating area at 14625 Excelsior Boulevard.

Chair Kirk introduced the proposal and called for the staff report.

Gordon reported. He recommended approval of the application based on the
findings and subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.

In response to Chair Kirk’s question, Gordon explained that the animal hospital is
a separate building that uses the west end of the Glen Lake Center parking lot.
The lot would need to be restriped to add three stalls.

J.D. Park, 3941 Brown Lane, stated that he and his wife, Megan, are founders of
Unmapped Brewing Company. Mr. Park stated that they are excited and proud at
the prospect of opening their business in the community that they live. They want
Unmapped to be a positive force in the Glen Lake community and city. They want
to work with their neighbors to achieve this goal. He looks forward to the
discussion.

Chair Kirk asked for the number of seats. Mr. Park explained that there would be
tables, informal seating, and standing room. Seating would flow into the patio
area.

Chair Kirk asked for the applicant’s idea for a “family taproom.” Mr. Park
answered that alcohol would not be the only beverage available. He would
encourage patrons to bring in food. It would not be structured like a restaurant.
Patrons would be able to explore and see interesting things. There would be
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outdoor games and board and card games for families of all ages to enjoy. It
would be a gathering place for people to have conversations. There would be no
loud music. Dogs would be encouraged to keep the atmosphere from becoming
like a bar. No one under 21 would be served alcohol. Growlers would have to be
drunk off site. Only glasses of alcohol would be allowed to be consumed on site.
There would be no music or speakers played outside. The patio space would be
divided from the parking lot by a wall to help mitigate sound from traveling. Live
music events would occur inside the taproom and the door would be closed to
the exterior. The only access to the patio would be by going through the taproom.

Odland commented that the surrounding area does not have places that serve
food. She asked for the benefits of the proposed location. Mr. Park explained that
the space is large enough for a microbrewery. The Pancake House had already
leased the Hurricane site. They want to be in Minnetonka because they live in
Minnetonka. It is tough to find a space that has enough room to support a
brewing operation and taproom in Minnetonka. The proposed space fits the use
perfectly. Gina Maria’s Pizzeria is close enough to be feasible for patrons to
order pizza and bring it over. There are still vacancies in the center. He felt that
the brewery would be a draw since it would be a unique place to gather. When a
brewery is established, the surrounding businesses benefit from additional
customers traveling to the area. He hopes to see additional restaurants move
into the center. He would welcome food trucks.

Chair Kirk confirmed with Wischnack that food trucks are allowed to be parked on
a site with the property owner’s permission. There are additional health
regulations.

Wischnack explained how a liquor license regulates events. There is a maximum
of three events allowed per year. A parking plan is required for an event.

Gordon stated that one food truck would not change the parking requirement for
a business since it would not be permanent. There would be parking
requirements reviewed for an event involving food trucks.

The public hearing was opened.

Anne Malm-Hossfeld, 14616 Glendale Street, stated that:

. A letter she wrote to the city council is included in the agenda
packet and another letter is included in the change memo.

o The applicant did not mention the neighbors.

. She was concerned with inside noise and outside noise from an

outdoor patio.
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She was concerned with the venting process containing smells.
She was concerned with nuisance and crime increasing on her
property.

The site has been retail for years. She did not know what the new
use would look like or be like.

The potential landowner and business owners have made good
overtures to her and told her that all problems would be addressed
as they come up. She was encouraged by that.

The issues she brought up at the city council meeting with noise,
potential smells, and nuisance and criminal activities have been
addressed by the city and the applicants.

She asked that a condition be added to require a barrier that would
mitigate sound enclose the outside patio.

She questioned where food trucks would park. That would cause
additional sound and smell issues.

Grace Sheely, 14325 Grenier Road, stated that:

She hopes the application is approved. It would be fun. The
business owners being local residents is cool.

She discussed the difficulty of garbage trucks being able to access
the site and turn around.

The slope at the turn is dangerous. The outdoor patio would be 25
feet into the parking lot.

She was concerned with a safety issue in the parking lot.

She questioned where the snow would be located. It used to be
pushed off to the side.

She was excited for more food places.

She supported reducing smells and mitigating noise.

She hoped the applicant could find a way to make the proposal
work.

Chris Novak, 10327 West 34th Circle, potential buyer of the site, stated that he is
excited to have Unmapped Brewing be a tenant and a great asset. City staff are
exceptional. He did not like their answers most of the time, but they are
exceptional. He wants to address issues head on with the neighbors. He is in the
process of restriping the parking lot. The applicants would be great operators. It
would bring energy to the corner. He and the applicant are proud of the proposed
business and look forward to working with the business community, residential
neighbors, and staff. He was available for questions.

No additional testimony was submitted and the hearing was closed.
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In response to Odland’s question, Gordon stated that the city has not received
any complaints regarding the existing microbrewery in Minnetonka and other
cities staff spoke with have not receive complaints other than complaints related
to parking.

Odland asked if the sidewalk on the north side of the building could be used for
the outdoor patio. Gordon explained that that would be more of a disruption for
pedestrian traffic. The noise issues would be managed by the conditions.

Chair Kirk noted that there is no street parking in the area.

Powers commented that the neighboring residence is further back on the parcel
away from the site. He likes the proposal. The slope to access the parking lot
from Eden Prairie Road is steep. He has confidence that the applicants want the
business to succeed. He recommends moving forward with it.

Knight pointed out that there is another entrance to the parking lot. He did not
see the driveway as being a problem.

Calvert liked the look of the architecture. It would bring vitality to the area.

Wischnack noted that research has shown that smell has not been a concern in
other breweries of the same size. If it would be an issue, then it could be
addressed at that time.

Chair Kirk thanked John Kraemer for operating the hardware store for many
years. Mr. Kraemer thanked his customers for their patronage. He thanked
Wischnack and Gordon for their help.

Knight moved, second by Odland, to recommend that the city council
adopt the resolution approving a conditional use permit, with variances, for
a microbrewery and taproom with outdoor seating area at 14625 Excelsior
Boulevard with a condition requiring a barrier that would mitigate sound
around the outdoor patio (see pages A17-A23 of the staff report).

Odland, Powers, Calvert, Hanson, Knight, and Kirk voted yes. O’'Connell
was absent. Motion carried.

This item is scheduled to be reviewed by the city council October 24, 2016.

E. Ordinance amending the city code regarding floodplain districts.
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Chair Kirk introduced the proposal and called for the staff report.

Dietrich reported. He recommended approval of the application based on the
findings listed in the staff report.

Chair Kirk thanked Dietrich for the great report.

The public hearing was opened. No testimony was submitted and the hearing
was closed.

Odland moved, second by Powers, to recommend that the city council
adopt the attached ordinance.

Odland, Powers, Calvert, Hanson, Knight, and Kirk voted yes. O’'Connell
was absent. Motion carried.

This item is scheduled to be reviewed by the city council October 24, 2016.
9. Adjournment
Odland moved, second by Calvert to adjourn the meeting at 10:45 p.m.

Motion carried unanimously.

By:

Lois T. Mason
Planning Secretary
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Brief Description

Recommendation

MINNETONKA PLANNING COMMISSION
October 20, 2016

Variance

to declare

the unaddressed,

vacant

immediately north of 3628 Hazelmoor Place buildable

Adopt the resolution declaring the property buildable.

Background

In 1956, Delores Smith purchased three properties on the west side of Hazelmoor Road.
For the remainder of this report, the properties will be referred to as Parcels A, B, and C.

(See attachments.)

Address Relative Location Development
Parcel A 3628 Hazelmoor Place Southerly Parcel Single-family Home
Parcel B Unaddressed Middle Parcel Vacant
Parcel C Unaddressed Northerly Parcel vacant

In 1962, the city adopted its first subdivision regulation and Parcels A, B, and C became
non-conforming. The Smith family recently combined Parcels B and C with the intention
of selling the vacant parcel for future home construction. However, the combined Parcel

B/C still does not meet minimum requirements of the subdivision ordinance.

property

Area Width
Depth
Total Buildable At ROW at Setback

Required 22,000 sq.ft | 3,500 sq.ft. 80 ft 110 ft 125 ft
Parcel A 11,415 sq.ft. | 3,900 sq.ft. 90 ft 90 ft 125 ft
Parcel B 7,730 sq.ft. | 1,950 sq.ft. 60 ft 60 ft 125 ft
Parcel C 7,820 sq.ft. | 1,725 sq.ft. 60 ft 60 ft 130 ft
Combined
Parcel B/C 15,550 sq.ft. | 5,525 sq.ft. 120 ft 120 ft 125 ft

* all numbers rounded down to closest 5 ft or 5 sq.ft.
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By City Code 8300.07 Subd.1(b), a lot that does not meet minimum area requirements “is
not buildable unless a variance is granted.” The property owner is requesting that such
variance be granted.

Primary Issues and Analysis

A land use proposal is comprised of many details. In evaluating a proposal, staff first
reviews these details and then aggregates them into a few primary questions or issues.
The following outlines both the primary issues/questions associated with the applicant’s
request and staff’s findings.

Is the request to declare the property buildable reasonable?

Yes. By City Code 8300.29 Subd.6, “a lot or parcel of land that is non-conforming
and that is not improved with a principal use is not entitled to be developed with a
principal use if it has been in common ownership with adjacent land, including land
that is across a street, or if it has been part of a larger parcel of land, at any time
after adoption of the standard that causes the lot or land to be non-conforming.”
This ordinance provision suggests that the city is not obligated to approve a
variance to declare the property buildable.

As the city has broad discretion in the approval or denial of variances, the applicant
request could technically be denied. The city would then essentially be requiring
that either: (1) the combined Parcel B/C remain vacant; or (2) that Parcels A, B,
and C all be combined to create one large parcel. In staff’'s opinion, such denial
would not be appropriate given the context of the surrounding neighborhood.
Requiring that the Parcel B/C remain vacant would serve no public purpose and
full combination of Parcels A, B, and C would create the largest lot within the
neighborhood. Rather, staff finds that the applicant’s specific request is reasonable
in its specific context. The combined Parcel B/C would be 15,550 square feet in
size. This is similar to both the mean and median average sizes — 15,562 square
feet and 14,919 square feet respectively — of the properties within the immediate
area. (See page A9.)

Is the request to declare the property buildable consistent with variance
policy?

Yes. The planning commission has a series of written policies that “establish a
framework whereby reasonable use of single-family residential property is outlined
and fair treatment can be applied to all properties.” The applicant’s proposal is
consistent with at least two of the written policies pertaining to undersized or non-
conforming lots including:

1. The size of the lot should be consistent with the average
neighborhood lot area. The combined Parcel B/C is 15,550 square feet in
size. This is similar, and in fact larger, than the majority of developed lots in
the immediate area.
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2. If an undersized lot was purchased after adoption of the zoning
ordinance, then the hardship is self-created. The property owner
purchased Parcels A, B, and C sixty years ago, prior to adoption of the city’s
first subdivision regulations.

Staff Comment

Staff's recommendation to approve a variance declaring the combined Parcel B/C
buildable is based on the specific context of the applicant’s specific request. Similar
requests in other contexts may not result in the same recommendation.

Staff Recommendation

Adopt the resolution declaring the vacant site north of 3628 Hazelmoor Place buildable.

Originator: Susan Thomas, AICP, Assistant City Planner
Through: Loren Gordon, AICP, City Planner
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Surrounding Uses

Planning

McMansion Policy

Variance Standard

Supporting Information

The subject properties are surrounded by residential lots, zoned
and guided for single-family development

Guide Plan designation: low-density residential
Existing Zoning: R-1, low-density residential

The McMansion Policy is a tool the city can utilize to ensure new
homes or additions requiring variances are consistent with the
character of the existing homes within the neighborhood. By
policy, the floor area ratio (FAR) of the subject property cannot
be greater than the largest FAR of properties within 1,000 feet on
the same street, and a distance of 400 feet from the subject

property.

The largest FAR in the defined area is 0.26. As a condition of
approval, any new home constructed on the lot could not exceed
this FAR.

By City Code 8400.055, a variance to subdivision standards may
be granted, but is not mandated, when the applicant meets the
burden of proving that: (1) the proposed variance is a reasonable
use of the property, considering such things as functional and
aesthetic justifications for the variance and improvement to the
appearance and stability of the property and neighborhood; (2)
the circumstances justifying the variance are unique to the
property, are not caused by the landowner, are not solely for the
landowner's convenience, and are not solely because of
economic considerations; and (3) the variance would not
adversely affect or alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.

e Reasonable Use and Neighborhood Character: The
applicant’s request to declare the existing 15,550 square foot
lot buildable is reasonable and would not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood. The lot is similar in size to both
the mean and median average sizes — 15,562 square feet and
14,919 square feet respectively — of the properties within the
immediate area.

e Unique Circumstances: The lot is the result of a combination
of two properties purchased by the current property owner 60
years ago, prior to adoption of the city’s first subdivision
regulations. Further, the lot is similar in size to both the mean
and median average size of the properties within the
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Pyramid of Discretion

Motion Options

Neighborhood
Comments

Deadline for
Decision

immediate area. In combination, these facts create a unique
circumstance not common to other undeveloped, non-
conforming lots in the community.

LESS LESS

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

PLAT

This request\

Public Participation

MORE

The planning commission has three options:

1. Concur with the staff recommendation. In this case a
motion should be made adopting the resolution declaring
the combined property buildable.

2. Disagree with staff's recommendation. In this case, a
motion should be made denying the request. This motion
must include a statement as to why the request is denied.

3. Table the request. In this case, a motion should be made
to table the item. The motion should include a statement
as to why the request is being tabled with direction to staff,
the applicant, or both.

The city sent notices to 43 area property owners and received
no comments.

December 19, 2016
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MALKERSON GUNN MARTIN iip

1900 U.S. BANK PLAZA SOUTH TOWER
220 SOUTH SIXTH STREET
MINNEAPOLIS, MINNEsSoOTA 55402
TELEPHONE 612-344-1111
FacsiMILE 612-344-1414

Patrick B. Steinhoff, Esq.
Direct Dial No. 612.455.6601
pbs@mgmllp.com

September 22, 2016

Planning Commission

City of Minnetonka

14600 Minnetonka Boulevard
Minnetonka, MN 55345

RE:  Smith — Variance Application (Unassigned Address; Hazelmoor Place)
Our File No. 2239.002

Dear Members of the Planning Commission:

I represent Delores A. Smith, who resides at 3628 Hazelmoor Place in the City of
Minnetonka (“City”). In addition to her residence, Mrs. Smith owns two adjacent vacant lots on the
corner of Hazelmoor Place and The Strand. The lots do not currently have street addresses. The lots
have been assigned PID numbers 1711722430044 and 1711722430045." They are legally described
as Lots 1 and 2, Tonka Staring’s Wood-Croft, Hennepin County, Minnesota.

Mrs. Smith has submitted an application for a variance to allow these two vacant lots to be
treated as a single buildable lot under the City’s zoning ordinance. For the reasons set forth below,
Mrs. Smith satisfies the “practical difficulties” standard for variance approval established by the
City’s zoning ordinance. I therefore respectfully request on Mrs. Smith’s behalf that the Planning
Commission vote to approve her variance application.

I. BACKGROUND.

Mrs. Smith and her late husband (Donald K. Smith) purchased her residence along with the
two subject vacant lots in 1956. She has lived there ever since. Mrs. Smith is 91 years old and
requires around-the-clock assisted-living care to remain in her home. She wishes to sell the vacant
lots both because she is no longer able to maintain them and because she needs the proceeds to fund
the cost of her assisted-living care.

' Mrs. Smith has submitted an application to Hennepin County to consolidate the two vacant lots into a single tax parcel.
However, this application is still pending and may still be pending when the Planning Commission acts on Mrs. Smith’s
variance application.

216137.DOC
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Together, the two vacant lots have an area of approximately 15,829 square feet or .36 acres.
This size is typical of other lots in the same the neighborhood. For example, there are eight other
parcels with single-family homes on the same block as the subject vacant lots. These other parcels
range in size between .25 acres and .37 acres. Five of these eight parcels have an area smaller than
the area of the buildable lot proposed by Mrs. Smith. The parcel immediately across the street from
the subject lots to the north is .22 acres in size. The parcel immediately across the street from the
subject lots to the west is .34 acres in size. For your convenient reference, I enclose information
from the on-line mapping service maintained by Hennepin County depicting the parcels in the
immediate vicinity of the lots subject to Mrs. Smith’s variance application.

II. APPLICABLE SUBSTANTIVE PROVISIONS OF THE CITY ZONING ORDINANCE.

The subject lots owned by Mrs. Smith are zoned R-1 (Low-Density Residential). The City’s
zoning ordinance states that the purpose of the R-1 zoning district is as follows:

The purpose of the R-1 district is to provide a district for single family detached
dwellings in those areas where such development is consistent with the low density
residential designation of the comprehensive plan and compatible with surrounding
land use characteristics. Development within this district shall occur at densities not
exceeding four dwelling units per acre.

City Code, § 300.10. The minimum lot area for lots located in R-1 zoning districts is 22,000 square
feet. City Code, § 400.030(6)(a)(1). The City’s zoning ordinance further provides as follows:

A lot that does not meet the minimum requirements of this ordinance and section 400
is not buildable unless a variance is granted. No variance will be granted to declare a
substandard lot buildable unless, in addition to meeting the criteria enumerated in
paragraph (a) of this subdivision, the applicant has exhausted all reasonable
possibility of combining the lot with an adjacent vacant lot. Notwithstanding the
above, no variance is needed to declare buildable any lot which was a lot of record
zoned for single family residential use on February 12, 1966 and which meets all of
the following minimum standards:

1) 15,000 square feet;
2) 90 feet in width at building setback line; and
3) 110 feet in depth.

City Code, § 300.07(a)(b). The City’s zoning ordinance also contains a lots-in-common-ownership
provision which states in relevant part as follows:

216137.DOC
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A lot or parcel of land that is non-conforming and that is not improved with a
principal use is not entitled to be developed with a principal use if it has been in
common ownership with adjacent land, including land that is across a street, or if it
has been part of a larger parcel of land, at any time after adoption of the standard that
causes the lot or land to be non-conforming.

City Code, § 300.29(6).

Here, Mrs. Smith requests a variance from the above-referenced 22,000 square foot minimum
lot size for buildable lots located in R-1 zoning districts. To the extent necessary, Mrs. Smith also
requests a variance from the above-referenced lots-in-common-ownership provision.

II1. STANDARD GOVERNING THE APPROVAL OF MUNICIPAL ZONING VARIANCES.

The Minnesota Supreme Court has held that municipalities have “broad discretionary power”
in considering whether to grant or deny variances. Krummenacher v. City of Minnetonka, 783
N.W.2d 721, 727 (Minn. 2010), quoting VanLandschoot v. City of Mendota Heights, 336 N.W.2d
503, 508 (Minn. 1983). Granting Mrs. Smith her requested variance is well within the lawful
discretion of the City in this case.

Minnesota’s municipal zoning statute authorizes a municipality to provide for variances from
strict application of the municipality’s zoning ordinance. Minn. Stat. § 462.357, subd. 6(2) (2016).
Pursuant to the authority conferred by this statute, the City’s zoning ordinance provides that a
variance may be granted in the following circumstances:

A variance may be granted from the requirements of this ordinance including those
placed on nonconformities. A variance is only permitted when it is in harmony with
the general purposes and intent of this ordinance and when the variance is consistent
with the comprehensive plan. A variance may be granted when the applicant
establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with this ordinance.
Practical difficulties means that the property owner proposes to use the property in a
reasonable manner not permitted by this ordinance, the plight of the landowner is due
to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner, and the
variance, if granted, would not alter the essential character of the locality. Economic
considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. ..... The city may impose
conditions in the granting of a variance. A condition must be directly related to and
must bear a rough proportionality to the impact created by the variance.

216137.DOC
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City Code, § 300.07, subd. 1.2 Here, Mrs. Smith satisfies all of the above-stated criteria established
by the City’s zoning ordinance and by Minn. Stat. § 462.357. I address each of these criteria below
as follows:

1.

The requested variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance.
As noted above, the stated purpose of the R-1 zoning district is to “is to provide a district for
single family detached dwellings in those areas where such development is consistent with
the low density residential designation of the comprehensive plan and compatible with
surrounding land use characteristics.” City Code, § 300.10. The ordinance further provides
that the R-1 zoning district designation is intended to provide for a housing density of no
higher than four dwelling units per acre. /d. The requested variance, if granted, would result
in a buildable lot that is more than one-third of an acre in size and therefore a housing density
less than the four-unit-per-acre maximum density described by the City’s R-1 zoning
ordinance provision. The requested variance is therefore in harmony with the general
purposes and intent of the City’s zoning ordinance.

The requested variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan. The subject lots are
guided for low-density residential use, which the Comprehensive Plan defines as four or less
dwelling units per acre. See Comprehensive Plan, Fig. 15, App. A. As noted above, the
requested variance, if granted, would result in a buildable lot that is more than one-third of an
acre in size and therefore a housing density less than the four-unit-per-acre maximum density
assigned to the Property by the Comprehensive Plan. The requested variance is therefore
consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

The applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner. Here, Mrs. Smith
proposes to use the Property as a buildable lot with an area that is comparable in size to most,
if not all, of the other residential lots in the same neighborhood. Such a use is eminently
reasonable.

The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the
landowner. To the best of Mrs. Smith’s knowledge, the subject vacant lots (considered
together) would have been a buildable lot under the City’s ordinance at the time the Smiths
purchased them in 1956. The subject lots were rendered unbuildable only by amendments to
the applicable zoning ordinance provision made subsequent to the Smiths’ purchase of the
lots. For this reason, Mrs. Smith herself did not create the need for a variance.

2 The variance standard in the City zoning ordinance appears to be substantially identical to the standard established by
the Minnesota municipal zoning statute. Mrs. Smith objects to any application of the City’s ordinance that is inconsistent
with Minn. Stat. § 462.357, subd. 6. See Krummenacher, 783 N.W.2d at 733 (holding that a municipality has no lawful
authority to apply a different standard for the approval of variances than the standard established by the Minnesota
municipal zoning statute).

216137.DOC
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5.

The variance, if granted, would not alter the essential character of the locality. Most, if not
all, of the other residential lots in the same neighborhood have areas similar to the area of the
buildable lot proposed by Mrs. Smith. The requested variance, if granted, would therefore
not alter the essential character of the locality in any way.

Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties. Asnoted above, Mrs.
Smith’s variance application is motivated in part by financial need in that she seeks to sell
the lots because she can no longer maintain them and because she needs the sale proceeds to
fund the cost of her assisted-living care. However, there also many other considerations
identified above that together constitute practical difficulties (e.g., the changes to the City’s
zoning code since the Smiths purchased the lots in 1956, the similar size of other lots in the
same locality, et al). Accordingly, economic considerations alone do not constitute the
practical difficulties necessary to support the granting of a variance here.

IVv. CONCLUSION.

The City’s zoning ordinance provides that the City may grant a variance when an applicant

proposes to use his or her property in a “reasonable manner.” The proposed buildable lot is
eminently “reasonable.” Moreover, as set forth above, there are very clearly “practical difficulties”
present here that justify the granting of a variance. I therefore respectfully ask that the Planning
Commission grant Mrs. Smith’s application.

concerning this matter.

PBS:ts

Please call us at 612.344.1111 if you would like additional information or have questions

truly yours,

y f’\_\\\\\ ”‘”‘S

Patrick B. Steinhoff

Enclosures

CC.

Client

Corrine Heine, City Attorney

Susan Thomas, Assistant City Planner
Michael A. Putnam, Esq.

216137.DOC
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CITY OF MINNETONKA PLANNING COMMISSION POLICIES

General Policies regarding specific types of variance requests:

The following policies are not intended to be hard and fast rules, since each
variance request is unique unto itself. The policies have evolved from past
decisions of the City along with administrative interpretation of the zoning
ordinance. The primary purpose of the following sections is to establish a
framework whereby reasonable use of single-family residential property is
outlined and fair treatment can be applied to all properties.

A. Garages

1.

A two-car garage on single-family residential property and a one-car garage on a
double dwelling property is generally considered to be a reasonable use. Larger
garages may be approved if consistent with neighborhood characteristics and the
findings for a variance.

Maximum standard two-car garage dimensions are 24' x 24'. Maximum standard
one-car garage dimensions are 13' x 24'.

Garages that require variances should minimize setback intrusion to the greatest
extent possible.

Conversion of garage area to living space does not justify a variance for new
garage space.

Neighborhood characteristics may dictate the size and setbacks of a garage
considered to be a reasonable use.

Variances are considered in light of mature tree location and preservation
opportunities.

B. House Additions

1.

Reasonable use of property is considered in light of general City-wide
development standards.

Variances to allow setback intrusion are considered in light of reasonable use as
long as variances are limited to the greatest extent practicable.

Variances are considered in light of providing room additions of functional size
with adequate internal circulation.

The configuration and position of the existing house is considered when
reviewing variance requests.

The proposed addition should be designed to conform to development



6.

constraints of the property.

Variances are considered in light of mature tree location and preservation
opportunities.

C. Accessory Attached Structures

1.

Decks, screen porches, and bay windows are by definition accessory uses or
uses incidental to the principal use.

The need for accessory structures primarily results from personal circumstances
rather than hardship inherent in the property.

Variances are considered in light of the size and configuration of the structure so
that variances are limited to the greatest extent possible.

Variances are considered in light of impacts to adjoining properties.

Neighborhood characteristics may be considered for review of accessory
attached structures.

Deck variances will be reviewed in light of ordinance provisions that permit
encroachment into required setbacks.

D. Accessory Detached Structures Other Than Garages

1.

Sheds, barns, utility buildings, and recreational facilities are by definition
accessory uses or uses incidental to a principal use.

The need for accessory structures primarily results from personal circumstances
rather than hardship inherent to the property.

In light of the above policy to allow two-car garages, accessory structures are, in
most cases, above and beyond the reasonable use of the property.

Mitigating circumstances may exist whereby accessory structure variances may
be considered. These circumstances primarily relate to unique conditions
resulting from extraordinarily burdensome regulations applied to a property.

Where mitigating circumstance exists, neighborhood characteristics can be
considered.

E. Undersized Lots

1.

2.

Undersized lots of record not meeting the minimum dimensional requirements,
may be considered for variances to apply a buildable status.

Buildable status will be applied only if a reasonable development opportunity will
result.



3. The size of the lot should be consistent with the average neighborhood lot area.
4. Efforts to obtain additional property should be exhausted.

5. The house should be designed to fit the dimensional constraints of the lot and
conform to all setback requirements.

6. If the property is and has been assessed and taxed as a buildable lot, strong
consideration will be given to dimensional and setback variances.

7. If an undersized lot was in common ownership with an adjacent lot after adoption
of the zoning ordinance, then no hardship exists.

8. If an undersized lot was purchased after adoption of the zoning ordinance, then
the hardship is self-created.

Revised March 2, 2001
Readopted with changes March 3, 2011
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Planning Commission Resolution No. 2016-

Resolution approving a variance to declare the unaddressed, vacant property
immediately north of 3628 Hazelmoor Place buildable

Be it resolved by the Planning Commission of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, as
follows:

Section 1. Background.

1.01 In 1956, Delores Smith purchased three properties on the west side of
Hazelmoor Place. One of the three properties was developed with a single-
family home. The other two properties were vacant. This development
pattern still exists.

1.02 In 1962, the city adopted its first subdivision regulations and all three
properties became non-conforming.

1.03 In 2016, the Smith family combined the two vacant properties into one lot.
The lot does not meet minimum lot area standards as outlined in the
subdivision ordinance.

1.04 The lot is unaddressed, but is legally described as Lots 1 and 2, Block 7,
STARINGS TONKAWOOD-CROFT.

1.05 By City Code 8300.07 Subd.1(b), a lot that does not meet the minimum area
and dimension requirements “is not buildable unless a variance is granted.”
The Smith family are requesting that such variance be granted.

1.06 On October 6, 2016, the planning commission held a hearing on the
request. The applicant was provided the opportunity to present information
to the commission. The commission considered all of the comments
received and the staff report, which are incorporated by reference into this
resolution.
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Section 2.

2.01

Section 3.

3.01

General Standards.

City Code 8400.055 states that the city may approve variance from
subdivision requirements. A variance may be granted, but is not mandated,
when an applicant meets the burden of proving that:

1. The proposed variance is a reasonable use of the property,

considering such things as:

a) functional and aesthetic justifications for the variance; and

b) improvement to the appearance and stability of the property
and neighborhood.

2. The circumstances justifying the variance are unique to the property,
are not caused by the landowner, are not solely for the landowner's
convenience, and are not solely because of economic
considerations; and

3. The variance would not adversely affect or alter the essential
character of the neighborhood.

Findings.

The proposal would meet the variance standard as outlined in City Code

8400.055.

1. Reasonable Use and Neighborhood Character. The applicant’s

request to declare the existing 15,550 square foot lot buildable is
reasonable and would not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood. The lot is similar in size to both the mean and median
average sizes — 15,562 square feet and 14,919 square feet
respectively — of properties within the immediate area.

Unique Circumstance. The lot is the result of a combination of two
properties purchased by the current property owner 60 years ago,
well prior to adoption of the city’s first subdivision regulations.
Further, the lot is similar in size to both the mean and median
average sizes of properties within the immediate area. In
combination, these facts create a unique circumstance not common
to other undeveloped, non-conforming lots in the community.
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Section 4.  Planning Commission Action.

4.01 The planning commission hereby approves the above-described variance
declaring the vacant lot buildable. Approval is subject to the following
conditions.

1. A copy of this resolution must be recorded with Hennepin County,
prior to issuance of a building permit for construction on property.

2. Maximum floor area ratio for the property is 0.26. Floor area is
defined as the sum of the following as measured from exterior walls:
the fully exposed gross horizontal area of a building, including
attached garage space and enclosed porch areas, and one-half the
gross horizontal area of any partially exposed level such as a walkout
or lookout level. Floor area ratio is defined as floor area divided by
lot area.

Adopted by the Planning Commission of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, on October
20, 2016.

Brian Kirk, Chairperson

Attest:

Kathy Leervig, Deputy City Clerk
Action on this resolution:

Motion for adoption:
Seconded by:
Voted in favor of:
Voted against:
Abstained:

Absent:

Resolution adopted.

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by
the Planning Commission of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, at a duly authorized
meeting held on October 20, 2016.

Kathy Leervig, Deputy City Clerk



Brief Description

Recommendation

MINNETONKA PLANNING COMMISSION
October 20, 2016

Expansion permit and variance to construct a new single-family
home at 5718 Eden Prairie Road

Adopt the resolution approving the requested expansion permit
and variance

Project No.
Property
Applicant

Proposal

Staff Analysis

16018.16b
5718 Eden Prairie Road
Duane Simon (property owner)

The applicant, Duane Simon, is proposing to construct a new
single-family home at 5718 Eden Prairie Road. Currently, there is
a nonconforming single-family home on the property. This
structure will be demolished if the expansion permit and variance
are approved.

By city code, the new home would be required to maintain a 25
foot setback from both north and south property lines. The
proposed structure would maintain the same setback 3.9 foot
setback from the north property line as the existing, non-
conforming home; this requires an expansion permit. The home
would be set back 23.8 feet from the south property line; this
requires a variance. (See attachments).

This proposal requires:

Required | Existing | Proposed
25 ft. 3.9 ft. 23.8 ft.*

Lot behind lot property line
setback (North)

Lot behind lot property line
setback (South)

25 ft. 51 ft. 23.8 ft.**

* requires expansion permit
**requires variance

Staff finds that the applicant's proposal is reasonable. For
purposes of this report, staff has consolidated the variance and
expansion permit findings.

1. Purpose and Intent of the Zoning Ordinance:
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Subject: Expansion Permit and Variance, 5718 Eden Prairie Road

The proposal, and resulting variance and expansion
permit requests, would be in keeping with the city’s zoning
ordinance. The intent of setback requirements is to ensure
that neighborhoods retain residential characteristics and
provide adequate space between homes and public right-
of-ways. The proposed home would be located over 80
feet from the closest home.

2. Consistent with the Comprehensive Plan:

The proposal would be consistent with the city's
comprehensive plan. The intent of the city's
comprehensive plan is to maintain, preserve, and support
the character of existing neighborhoods. If approved, the
setbacks would be similar to those of homes within the
subject neighborhood.

3. Practical Difficulties: There are practical difficulties in
complying with the ordinance.

e Reasonableness:

Staff has found that the applicant is proposing a
reasonable use of the property. The request to
construct a new single-family home is reasonable
and the new home would enhance the property and
neighborhood. The proposed structure would
increase the setback from the home to the north
property line and would encroach only 1.2 feet into
the required southern property line setback.

e Circumstance Unique to the Property:

The current nonconformity of the subject lot is a
circumstance unique to the property. The subject lot
is only 97 feet in width at the setback. This is
nonconforming with current city requirements (110-
foot width at setback). In addition, the subject lot
has increased southern and northern property line
setbacks because the property is defined as a “lot
behind lot.”

The nonconforming width of the lot, combined with
the “lot behind lot” required setbacks, create a
practical difficulty with complying with the
ordinance.
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e Neighborhood Character:

The majority of homes in this neighborhood have
setbacks that are similar to the proposed structure.
If approved, the new single-family home would not
alter the essential character of the subject
neighborhood.

Staff Recommendation

Adopt the resolution approving a lot-behind-lot setback variance and expansion permit
for construction of a new single-family home at 5718 Eden Prairie Road.

Originator: Drew Ingvalson, Planner
Through: Loren Gordon, AICP, City Planner
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Surrounding
Land Uses

Planning

Lot Behind Lot

Setbacks

R-1 Setbacks (non-
Lot Behind Lots)

Variance v.
Expansion

Supporting Information

Northerly:  Low density residential
Easterly: Low density residential
Southerly:  Low density residential
Westerly: Low density residential

Guide Plan designation: Low Density Residential
Zoning: R-1 Single Family Residential

The subject lot is a defined by city code as a “lot behind lot”
because the property does not have any frontage on a public
right-of-way. Lot behind lot properties are required to have a
setback from all properties lines of 40 feet or 20% of the average
distance between opposite lines, whichever is less, but no less
than 25 feet. The proposal would not meet this setback
requirement.

As stated previously, the subject property is defined as a “lot
behind lot” property, thus requiring different setbacks than
properties with adequate frontage. Properties with adequate
frontage have the following setbacks:

e Front: Minimum 35 feet from the right-of-way of local and
neighborhood collector streets and railroad lines, or 50 feet
from the right-of-way of major collector or arterial roadways.

e Side: The sum of the side yard setback shall not be less than
30 feet, with a minimum setback of 10 feet.

e Rear: Minimum of 40 feet or 20 percent of the depth of the lot,
whichever is less.

A variance is required for any alteration that will intrude into one
or more setback areas beyond the distance of the existing,
nonconforming structure. An expansion permit is required for any
alteration that maintains the existing non-conformity. The
applicant’s proposal requires an expansion permit because the
proposed structure would have greater setbacks to the northern
property line than the existing, nonconforming structure. The
applicant’s proposal requires a variance because the proposed
structure would intrude into the southern property line setback,
which is not obstructed by the existing structure.
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Expansion Permit

Variance Standard

Neighborhood
Comments

By city code (City Code 8300.29), an expansion permit for a
nonconforming use may be granted, but is not mandate, when an
applicant meets the burden of proving that:

1. The proposed expansion is reasonable use of the
property, considering such things as:

e Functional and aesthetic justifications for the
expansions;

e Adequacy of off-street parking for the expansion;

e Absence of adverse off-site impacts from such things
as traffic, noise, dust odors, and parking;

e Improvement to the appearance and stability of the
property and neighborhood.

2. The circumstances justifying the expansion are unique to
the property, are not caused by the landowner, are not
solely for the landowner’s convenience, and are not solely
because of economic considerations; and

3. The expansion would not adversely affect or alter the
essential character of the neighborhood.

A variance may be granted from the requirements of the zoning
ordinance when: (1) it is in harmony with the general purposes
and intent of the ordinance; (2) it is consistent with the
comprehensive plan; and (3) when an applicant establishes that
there are practical difficulties in complying with the ordinance.
Practical difficulties mean that the applicant proposes to use a
property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the ordinance,
the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the
property not created by the landowner, and, the variance if
granted, would not alter the essential character of the locality.
(City Code 8§300.07)

The city sent notices to 45 area property owners and received
no comments.
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Subject: Expansion Permit and Variance, 5718 Eden Prairie Road

Pyramid of
Discretion

The current proposal.

Motion Options

Appeals

Deadline for
Decision

LESS LESS

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

N

/ puAT N

VARIANCE/EXPANSION PERMIT

Public Participation

MORE MORE

The planning commission has three options:

1.

Concur with the staff recommendation. In this case a motion
should be made to adopt the resolution approving the
variance and expansion permit.

Disagree with staff’s recommendation. In this case, a motion
should be made directing staff to prepare a resolution for
denying the proposal. This motion must include findings for
denial.

Table the proposal. In this case, a motion should be made
to table the item. The motion should include a statement as
to why the proposal is being tabled with direction to staff, the
applicant, or both.

Any person aggrieved by the planning commission’s decision
about the requested permit may appeal such decision to the city
council. A written appeal must be submitted to the planning staff
within ten days of the date of the decision.

January 21, 2017



Location Map

Project: Duane Simon
Address: 5718 Eden Prairie Rd
Project No. 16018.16b

City of

minnetonka




< ©
Oe 8
BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY FOR £:83
7p) 5 E <
DUANE SIMON W=
<327
IN THE NE 1/4 OF SEC. 33-117-22 Og-s
o¢e2 "™
HENNEPIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA Nz
= W -~
QZ «—
of Z g hi
-l L3
| QUEy
al g§j§
~ — <' 65
LINE PARALLEL WITH /) 7 - = O /'/ < 5 z 2
-WEST LINE OF SE 1/4, , - R
" NE 1/4 SEC. 33-117-22 /) 7 - T - EXSTaS | [ e 12" DRIVEWAY EASEMENT e O 20 g
/' / $89°56'18*E 490.09 T E T T T e LNk P "_:'E” 3 3 o
/\ b/ /) % T :t/:g O
/ I & / / / PROPOSED = v / d
/, /75 p P /// . DRIVEWAY GRAVEL DRIVEWAY gp E o
N g g S Sy, s F el L S N = r
< |\ LINES PARALLEL WITH J )/ / / Yy N =>/0
> " SOUTH LINE OF SE 1/4, s / /4;9 (7 - TAR w ©
- : o | NE1/4 SEC. 33-117-22 WS / IS £/ o DRIVEWAY o
o | S5 S / 5 g / o EXISTING I o
N : Q' x> / Q.O/ / @ < RN GARAGE L Sha | &
Lo °'N° 2 2 / & / / ? . ~ LT BB | L3
S ot // e 5/ / / g \\\\ ’/ D:',gi- 505 EO
S ™ / P £ s/ o~ 33 | 33 - 2
z [ — / - / /" ProfosED,~ / AN
: 7 Fence o ™
z : kLN . g P LINE PARALLEL WITH
T L gy LT AR R o A A s ; R WEST LINE OF SE 1/4,
[ (\ _ f -~ NE 1/4 SEC. 33-117-22
| \\é\\\\\ \\\\\ ~ /// N 89°56'18" W 490.08 5
I \\\\\_,,,/// _—
< «:::j"ig —
‘%WEST LINE OF SE 1/4, —_ SOUTH LINE OF SE 1/4,
~ NE 1/4 SEC. 33-117-22 - NE 1/4 SEC. 33-117-22
|
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS (VERIFY)
GARAGE = 956.0
i
. “
TOP OF FOUNDATION = 956.3 885 gl
s e 3 S
BASEMENT = 047.6 SN
82 33
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES SURVEYED: §§‘§‘§ \’E g
The North 96.8 feet of the South 452.3 feet of the West 490 feet EEANE
of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 33, S §;§
Township 117 North, Range 22 West of the 5th Principal Meridian. §3§%\ .
SEEE Y S
This survey shows the boundaries and topography of the above Ei;&,% ° m% N
described property, and the location of an existing house, driveway BaE5 N N
and patio thereon. It does not purport to show any other improve- £35& | ¥
ments or encroachments. =
e  lron marker found cuf; % %J
o : Iron marker set 2 8 K
-2 — ; Existing contour line R =
—e— ;. Proposed contour line |
. Proposed spot elevation 0 30 60 120
a3
D2
SCALE IN FEET Z/£2 55
Oligh4
DIEREE
S8z
w838
™ g5z
oo
&
wie)| e
SREE

16-157A



/

™

o T o
. S
= %%%a L
e
- e e e

g" TRIM [

COPYRIGHT C)2016
HALLQUIST DESIGN INC.

THIS DESIGN/PLAN 1S PROTECTED BY U.8. COPYRIGHT
LAWS AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED,
DISTRIBUTED, REBUILT OR USED IN ANY WAY, FOR
ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER WITHOUT THE PRIOR
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF HALLQUIST DESIGN INC.

24"
” | EXTEND SADDLE
7577 L 24"PAST WALL
------- —— i
4" HEELS g :
------- AT PORCH =SB N NS R
o 24"
24"
- RAIL >

g" TRIM g" TRIM

- 13'-0" 1vP

24" RAKE

4"%x6" RS CEDAR
HELD l&" PAST WALL

Z
§ O
X0
S 2
11|
Z &
1 z
30
SIS

COMPOSITE PANEL SIDING WITH
I"x3" BATTENS AT 16" O/C

————————————————————————

R REAR ELEVATION 1/4"'=1-O

| | 24" RAKE]

DROP TOP CHORD
GABLE END TRUSS
2'"x4" LOOK-0UTS AT 24"0/C

6" RAKE

—————————

—————————

(W}
o)
N
R
— Q
o)
) 9
— (9
****** - ho
Z 3
777777 10
oo G, O £ §
- < O
[ A —_ o s
T;% ; 1), s 9.
: : N : - Q10 88
7 RARE ~LLITITITITT N dR > o8
__________________ ‘ ‘ 0 ‘© 9_
— - S0
OO0 <
11 11 11 11 L_______JI S :&_‘; %
| | & :03_?
- 0 =29
- Py
N 3 &
- : PORCH =
—; | |
- (T 4~ T 10"XI0" COLUMN | : Lgn FINISHED
%T[i . i - I"xe" TRIM 1@ 4~ "STONE
| || \ L L | | |
LT o : B T ' | | O
o —— 1] [ [— ] i EINISHED = ! ! 10"
o) S HL t[[i 3¢ sTONE O : ! R
| ] e T i ™ ! !
0 (S S S S B i 8 N O A | I 0 N B A R D 0
— &" TRIM BD AROUND HOME —— | |
) Pt o—',
STONE o \\ 8"x8" BOX PLANTER
e'x48" BRACKETS '5<3" Top TRIM : : ] N
&'XI10" CUT BUCKS | | _;Ig Y N

FRONT ELEVATION 1/4"=1'-0" o)




‘ONI NDIg3A LSINOTIVH 40 NOISSIWAES NILLIAM BCTL O6R°IG6 uwooubisspisinblleyeurliq |lpw-2
Aolald IHL LNOHLIM AIAIOSLYHM Fsodand ANV woo ubisspisinb) ey mmm
Ao ‘Aym ANV NI d3sn O LTing3a ‘azingialsld gleag NW' abeaeg 312410 eddor cezy
‘dldoD ‘d3ondoadIa 38 1ON AV ANV smyl

IHDIAALOD "g'N A9 d3LOILoxE 9l NVId/NDISEA SIHL ZO _ I-lUj MI_lmzou ’ Uz_ ® — ! OmNN

‘ONI N®Ig3d LSINOTIvH N2|e3d
210Z(D) LHDINAIOD NOWIg INVNA 1SINOTIVH

r—=n

RAIL

]2ll

g' TRIM

FIELD VERIFY ALL GRADES

g" TRIM

T

SEIEEEERY
mra— A

~ 1 |

e

B B —[[
T
St
Rt

N

|

!
=
=l

TT
T

TT-

T

LEFT ELEVATION 1/4"='-O"

TET

[

T

RIGHT ELEVATION 1/4"'=1-O"

‘[_T
[T

| e
—[_
i
i
[T

L

SIS

1
I
Al R
SN | S |
LN NEPNEN VNV NN VNV NN

&
e
BRACKETS? i | 8

]2ll

RAIL




-IOI—O"

14'-0" 34'-0" . 5
20'-0" 14'-0" O 7a8%y
Hn_ou 9|_C>|| Q Z ‘)]_-%__l j;g i
Q 33343
4"%6" CORNER M N s M 1'xe" CORNER QN Z sorF g
" " 3 3/4" MAX — 6 a Z :0[ g
4'x4" TRTD SPACES ) "STEQ
W ~—POSTS TYP, — Ul Refl33
= T obsks
0 @ METAL POST CAP ¢ D g S
1 S3 a9 METAL POST BASE \‘) ouogs
0 %3 SCREEN PORCH 3 _ = = g0, 3
-z a9 TYRICAL OF ALL POSTS <o m @ L5353
mY e ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" O/C L L i ol 053135
g YE 1 5 S2B38
"~ 1" :| : — Z )— -
711 1/386_[29_? HT LuL'e BEAR &0 =3 0_ G j;:(g%)ﬂ:ﬁ
ON WALL 4" g 1 Lompe
_ _ 4"%4" TRTD o_l =
— = —— POSTS TYP.—=J u 5 <m 0:!_ i
= T 311 174" VL - < igp, E
2 Q9 . _ T 0 T 936%¢
¥y 0Z 10 RN o ®4n<3
X X & o T TRANSOM LvL's BEAR i
= W 3 T e _ON WALL 4"
= [N} \
! \
" I \ /  2/1 3-2"%10" 2/1 NOTES
11 / :
, 2/ -
- GREAT RM P T 0 - ALL WORK PERFORMED ON THI& STRUCTURE SHALL COMPLY
o CARPET ! RS / : x . i WITH APPLICABLE CODES.
) S 1 \ O / : S @ T - WINDOW AND DOOR $IZES INCLUDING ALL DETAILS SHALL BE
o I 9 gl ) \ g / | TECH % 2l & o VERIFIED BY THE SUPPLIER, BULDER AND OWNER. BEDROOM
= ¥ 9 a9 ol . — 1 ~ . WINDOWS MUST MEET EGRESS REQUIREMENTS.
8 ! o 3 = CENTER © gl 2
Q v W £ CARPETI WOOD === Sl o
o 9 o ! 9z -STRUCTURAL DESIGN, NOTES, DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND INFORMATION
- ¥ = X SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS FOR BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY AND MUST BE
B x NEN o T S DETERMINED BY A MINNESOTA LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINNEER.
Q I v =
¥ o3 = Z | 1o0-8" ’ 3 8 - FRAME OPENINGS TO ALLOW FOR WIDE TRIM
= (3] 9 = ! | < = - ™ ) " .
=X X2 |4-10" 7| 5-10" | w3 Q ) - 2-2X10" HEADERS OVER LOAD-BEARING OPENINGS UNLESS
-3 5 T P Q 0 21 O NOTED OTHERUWISE.
- o o T - HEADERS TO BE HEM-FIR *2 ¢ BTR. LVL'® TO BE MIN 1.8E.
I A A S . ¥ - 2/1 INDICATES 2-TRIMMERS AND I-KING STUD POST.
. / T - 2/2 INDIC -TRIMMER D 2-KING STUD POST.
w 5 s O 0 2/2 INDICATES 2-TRIMMERS AND 2-KING STU oT
- dr 7 ) /! Z S & 8 - 3/l INDICATES 3-TRIMMERS AND I-KING &TUD POST.
= m = / | +
9 q L g N ol / DINING RM - n W - 3/2 INDICATES 2-TRIMMERS AND 2-KING STUD POST.
e Ly RY| / O |u % LR - I/I/l INDICATES I-TRIMMER I-KING I-TRIMMER POST.
@ pa B 5 : 2 PT—————— woop = |8 & Qz _ - 1/2/1 NDICATES I/TRIMMER 2-KINGS -TRIMMER POST.
oo x| ﬂ%’l’ Y 3 oo X & 0 - 2 INDICATES 2-8TUD POST.
TS R o } Q QA ¥ - 3 INDICATES 3-6TUD POST.
00 o Lo L= 2e"\9" 10'-&" | 35" A 4 INDICATES 4-8TUD POST
< O cLatrorM L 1| L - PROVIDE 2-TRIMMERS AND |-KING POST AT LOAD BEARING
=1 L JPOWNM "'?var 21 | OPENINGS 5'-0" OR MORE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. Z
BALLOON FRAME WALL S ' 2o T oz LvL M4-e" L || 2'%e” - TRIMMERS SHALL BE IN DIRECT BEARING OF HEADER, BEAM
o 4t _ S N S - 4 OR GIRDER. -TRIMMER ¢ I-KING STUD MINIMUM, z 0
i 2-2}10 o - SEE BUILT-UP POST NAILING ¢ FASTENER DETAILS. 0
® 5 . —_—
ol W.I.CLO DCQTH _ N /0 & - IN THE TRUSS OR JOIST SPACE, PROVIDE "MATCHING'" SOLID z +—
) o g7 |eNACK BAR < - BLOCKING UNDER ALL MULTIBLE MEMBER AND PSL POSTS TO U
40 m \ ; 0 (- S? SOLID BEARING. IN LOWER FRAMED WALLS PROVIDE MATCHING (.D_
e} > - = .
. L J R > L0 %48 : ® S POSTS TO SOLID BEARING. ALL POSTS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS )
0 o ] AT REF 29 - : Q - INSTALL TRIMMERS/KINGS/POSTS ON EACH SIDE OF THE HEADER. I | I
€ 9 [ R i — D BEAM OR GIRDER. —
S X i KITCHEN M X - NO ROOF TRUSS/GIRDER TRUSS POINT LOAD/REACTION TO EXCEED Z
= N Q Ty - INSTALL 3-2"x&" STUD POST UP TO 1,000 POUND LOAD OR 51/4"'X51/4" '<[ z
i " 12" ! PARALLAM PSL POST ABOVE 1000 POUND LOAD AT ROOF GIRDERS. -
o | HEADERS ARE HEM-FIR #2 ¢ BTR 0
1)) slig—t= I
En :LDw’: 1 ! LvL's ARE MIN. 1.8 E Q U
/ Q4 Y{-____J: 22
- ; = 0 GENERIC WINDOWS SHOUWN ARE INDICATED BY
\' 2.8 12"sL 36'[DR 12"sL ; I UNIT/FRAME SIZES IN INCHES. WINDOW SUPPLIER
| i TRANSOM ! 1o vk RO T TO SELECT THE CLOSEST SIZE AVAILABLE.
ABOVE 24— - 9
D D CANTILEVER ¥ €
14'-0 10'-0 9 o
| PORCH — Q
24 'O" = d) g
— 2-9l/4" Lyl 2-9l/4" LvL 9
3-2 x& __________________'_______________________________:Ejli][_____________________:: Z:::::::::::::::::E::EI c— o~
= POST -3 R
- &'-8" WIDE oTEP &'*xe" TRTD &''xe" TRTD a  a
© POST POST G o
Z
Q
I r 0
IO'-é" |2|-9" T <
Y W
| Y. .3
o 0O
2/2 " " q d) Q -:E;
& 3-2"%x6 —_ 9§33
O POST i B O %
w i OQ <
- > 9 0 | (] E %
QX X | = Q59
\\) n 2 X ! Q) QO %
R <9 =1 : y Q=20
a o « GARAGE ! ™ ST
3 ’ | ‘“ M3
3 4" REINF CONC FLR ! o RS
I6'x8' OH o3
® 2"%6" STUD WALLS &x8 ohp _— . ¥ 50
B> | FLOOR PLAN /4 =1-O
: - -
| 43
! T 9'-1 I/8" CEILING HEIGHT
| 1y
: > 6 \Q
| o 1236 5Q FT MAIN LEVEL -~
= I
o ! ;-\% 1280 Q FT UPRER LEVEL .
0 : 2516 8Q FT TOTAL 0
-— I
I
I
I
: WL
I
| N
I
| N
I
I
2-2'"%10" |
3-2”)(6“ =
2/2 POST Q
It (9]
36"X60"-2
12'-0" 6-4" ABOVE CAP 12'-0" 3'-4" n'-11l" 8'-8%"
24'-0" 24'-0" DATE: Q.e.l&
4g'-0"




‘ONI ND|83A 1SINOTIVH 40 NOISSIWATS NILLIaM BCIL O8G0 uwooubisspisinblleyeurliq |lew-a
dolad IHL INOHLIM AIAIOSLYHM Fsodangd ANY . soo‘cm_mmﬁzm_)w__ms mmm
o4 ‘AYM ANV NI d3sn o Lling3a ‘dsingialsia glLeag NW' sbeapg 310410 pddor cezy
‘azsidoD 'd3ondoaldIa 32 LON AV ANV smyl

IHDINALOD "o'N AG d3LO3L0ad 9l NVI/NDISEd SiHL ZO _ I_luj MI_lmzou ’ Uz_ & — ’ OmNN

‘ONI NDIg3d LSINOTIvH ND|e3d
2107(D LHOINALOD NOWIe INVNA 1SINOTIVH

: Q.0.16

DATE

OO

WO, OF
Noahd Mok 4 WO
.88l Q 78l
1H o g/l -2
-, O9X,,92¢
J , QlIXZ-¢ M ! D
WL | .G-,Ol | .8-,0l 17 - -
= S o O
S Q) E " .,,_o
r w | A o ) o | b
= % C c 8 - M— 3 _ H_ O -
= = p E N = M .@ AV/A- ii ux nn& N -
Q 3K 3 a) 14 L & Q [ o -
ALl i R w o
Q) — w . N D \\}
28| Igp : 0 s S
[ QL S N 9 N
B IR ID_I % H 3 GE—
Loy =l v 8
= =XF | i < N
9 3 M|l 59
- @7 " ) | j .“I_ _M
el | O ANH o@. H
“ ) 0 O
.2 Y 2 o = o - w _ I— i
r Y ok 9 ” N NS [
0 3L 3o 7 0 > Z - A G
~ 0: MH_ mw“ o bl Q) QO o o < <
o H% [\ = ° wl= 1 o o
O g3z ol ) Q
Ol ol 5 - _ N
= 4 12 M |4 —
N I - ] _ _ _
~ &gl g i
" e - [y O ol v 9 (Ll
| _ I = —- @ N--------------t+r--—-—————————— 3 _
9 S | | e | C z N alll XRE oo = S 8
Q “ = | Z - = © 9 0 “
« TS “ w m_ T | A 2 3 — 3 oDm - ne |— “
0 9 8] ! = D RN | SV, g o il Z !
vyl yE o e 8 NEUuiaral | ol @ 2 " |
o e i o A potw Mo | m o R
o “ | regl | AN 2 i “
“ 6 __ml_Q_ H,m_w M W 8] |||__|:||_|m||| 7 7 nhioy __QI_N i m. ____I_N_ ! “
- “ .A WHM.WN ] ) |8 .@ “
2 5 r SEES A - 5 (] |
[ S ) R Prov o u O i \ !
_ ¥ v g “
= i U i = |
| O_ QlIXz-C . Na . “
olXz-z - - !
|3 _— I
——] —— TT I u !
__._V._V‘vA__&N __._V._VVA__&N “ “
1+ oA g/l -2 1+ od | g/l lI-2 ! “
__O_I_N __Ql___ __&l_m.—N “

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII



48'-0" METAL POST CAP

P PN o 6'%x6" TRTD POST 12' MAX HT o
14-0 20-0 14-0 METAL POST BASE 9 Yy .
NOTE: SEE FOUNDATION WALL DETAILS FOR ADD'L INFORMATION " P P e vod%y
! FTG FORM W/(1) *4 VERT =~ £ 1byoz
Ui | B CONC WALL W/ VERTICAL REINFORCING A$ FOLLOWS: T MN 54" SELOW GRADE 0O REIE
WI: FULL HEIGHT WALLS AND GARAGE WALLS. N — Sl —pe QZ SarER
! " " | R L S L—_— i
*5's VERT. @ 24" O/C INSIDE FACE. (1 1/2" CLEAR) \\ KT ELUeH - l T ELe ) 9 9 RE e E
1 [}] \\-_’/ /)/\l\———\(<\ \\~—1/ _— 3 Om
W2 | W2 WALLS RETAINING LESS THAN 3'-O 4" PN @ ) noz z3
#s'g VERT. @ 48" o/C CENTERED IN WALL. NOTE DIMENSION L) /,/,/ \\\\\ Q L 2'"d" ATTACH TO BOTTOM l.u a 8 a § 9
TYP AT GARAGE AND WALK-OUT FOUNDATION. POSITION ,,’// \\\\\0 OF JOI&TS W/(2) 3" 8CREWS EA. 'i 0 1',1_,1 8] lél % ;Il
= VR4 - - U I
= o 7 0 = mw, S
W3: WALL RETAINING LESS THAN 3'-O" 0 X N 0 Y E oy ¥ iy
W3 | vz VERT. @ 26" O/C OUTSIDE FACE (1 112" CLEAR) S R A e = 0.3
TYP AT DAY-LITE FOUNDATION, ~ /7 o = V& ?E 5258
%6 STUD WALL 2 = 22033
DOWELS TO MATCH VERT. REINF. WALK-OUT 112" A.B. AT 48" 0/ 3 zZ @ oy
#4's @ 24" O/C HORIZONTAL. &' x 8" TOP 0_ G I 590
-PROVIDE (2) #4'9 AT EACH FACE OF 6'-0" PATIO DR g" clP WALL \\\\ 0 | ﬂé allg o
AN OPENING. EXTEND THE REINF. e A REINF W/1/2" VERT'S/DOWELS \\. 1 833 w z
2-0" BETOND THE OPENING. Y = AT 48" O/C CENTERED IN WALL\, Q) I BoulE
: ’AV N |L|L 777777777 Yoo 277]( ]7/74:717__7\/]_777 2--------- o 20" X 8" FOOTING N FATTACH 2'%12" RIM TO LvL = o 3 5 ; Q
-1/2"%10" ANCHOR BOLT W/1/8"x2" WASHER NN X - ‘ IM ¢ 0 :[ L
MIN,T" IMBEDMENT ke ¥ w2 | W/3-ROWS OF 1/2"x4" LAG - T
i ‘ 4 [ | n n "
FIELD VERIFY EXACT FOUNDATION DTL'S. ! Aa | ¥ 5 I 36 xXeO -2-EGRESS [ A\ | SeRRWS ATIe o/c
-ALL FTG'S MIN 42" BELOW GRADE AND BELOW FROST Y 3 : - . i
n n | | » 1 | ; 1t 1 !
_fU:'I?ER;RRTODosth; PLATES IN CONTACT W/CONCRETE N %LOCKINC;L: (\) e 2/2 1 D1 /4" Ll - 2/2 | |
- | A [ " ! !
[ IO O . - 3/4"x18"|LVL HOUSE RIM — = ;
-BACKFILL WITH GRANULAR FILL. ! i E— ' Hy FUT FAM”_Y RM - ) | ‘
-DRAINTILE ON EACH SIDE OF FOOTING I R N
SURROUNDED BY CRUSHED STONE. 13 @ - ~ ;—( i
| ~ |
EXTEND EXTERIOR DRAINTILE TO DAYLITE. IS :: :(iz ? j, 1 R
\ P \‘:/ | | |
L T DN G RM 3§ e B -8" ¢ 10" REINFORCED CONCRETE WALL
A TR o O _ z M -9-0" OVERALL WALL HEIGHT.
EE SR - o oM E -1/2"%12" ANCHOR BOLTS W/1/8"x2" WASHER.
- 4 1! ~ & ! | | _
| ] i 510" CLG HEIGHT | 3 o . 9 COUNTERSINK WASHER FLUSH W/SILL PLATE.
AR NP . : ; 9 ceom -
b | E=loN 5-10" ® 2l/27 CONc FLooR Aw M o) -FOUNDATION DESIGN, REINFORCING AND ALL
e ¥ 4p 8l 9= VU 3 OTHER RELATED DETAILS SHALL BE BY A
AN X / -6 - —3 K N MINNESOTA LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
7] Y X N M -STRUCTURAL INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN
| Sial & FOR BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY.
METAL CONNECTOR BY | | B R
FLR TRUSS SUPPLIER - ) ! Y w3 _ -FIELD VERIFY EXACT FOUNDATION DETAILS,
\ ! N ! 1 1 C.’ -PROVIDE WATER-PROOFING.
V2'}Io" AB. AT 24" O/C FLR TRUSS | = | N ® -2"xe" TREATED SILL PLATES.
w/178" THICK x 2'x 2" N\ | A 172" A.B. AT 24" o/C 0 I = U S D e e ey s et O O K - A
SQUARE WASHER ¢ NuT,/“T; i 10" CIP WALL | 9 Q FOOTINGS:
WASHER TO BE FLUSH ) 20" x 8" FOOTING Y e x4 BTG 20 32xi0 2 i ‘ o < -CONCRETE FOOTINGS REINF W/(2) 172" BARS
W/PLATE /ﬁfqéﬁi | o ore wanon 1M % @ -FOOTING DESIGN, REINFORCING AND ALL OTHER
NUETIES ! o' % 4" curs W s (W RELATED DETAILS SHALL BE BY A MINNESOTA
‘:‘ﬂﬁ 74 ) | /2" AR, AT 48" orc |7 F LICENSED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. z z
NI (R | 20" % &' FootNa |2 [Tl / 8 -MINIMUM OF 42" BELOW GRADE OR FROST LINE. 0
WALLS RETAINING UF - : - o/ & -TO REST ON SOIL WITH A BEARING VALUE OF 0
l? i'ﬁsEo Zf; igﬁl‘é / - ] : &"xe" TRTD [POST 2 & 2,000 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT OR BETTER. |_—
o . i} | * 36"'%36"XI12'| FTG = NS - A IFY 8ol ARING VALUS
GARAGE COMMON WALL Tl —— 45 VERTICAL/DOWEL AT 3 ! X GH X THE BUILDER SHALL VER L BE z
24" o/C (11/2") CLEAR  _] : i EAN RN AND 8OIL PROPERTY'S. U
R INSIDE FACE o : Q 14'-2" PosT || e @ -DRAINTILE SET ROCK AROUND P~
Wy A T M %4 HORZ BARS AT 24"0/C : Ola ol Nl _ | THE ENTIRE FOUNDATION. (_D -
g ¢ 1o THICK C.IP. CONCRETE g r | ™~ = BRI | . Q| -3V/2" CONCRETE FLOOR OVER & MILL POLY
FOUNDATION WALL dL (l) X ool 'ﬂ_l: ! v 1727 A.B. AT 32" O/C i OVER 4" OF ROCK m
— 1 - = [N | " = ~ I | I
) 9 | 9% JIFUT BEDgRM 141 | s oo 9 \ |
- N N =
| DX i 0Oy L X z
' - Wi N -
q] | i ! 3_‘3 5! :ELOCK»:!G.F | d)
. T = 2o A Z
\ ! I 4
% R ! - 1y ¥ oIR - ropEE=Essal L0 U0 ST BT = 0
. 20''x8" CONC STRIP FTG Q B N %3 0 I i:: 36x48, :I\ i -7 T = 1% Q
- v _ \o/ b v
W/z-+4 BARS CONTINOUS Q s X -9 ! Yenourr. || PROVIDE 13/4"x18" LvL HOUSE | [*1 | U
(11/27) CLEAR FROM BOTTOM ™ w2 s ! ¥ ® :: :: :IL > J\J wi RINt AT DECK AREW 1% |
_: :1 _______ :_:_____________________ 2 o =\ = _ _ _ _<_ | _____ S o :
:-_ ___________________ L : _:__; ______ - _ » M2 ‘I :‘, ‘e P - T A . S, % Z - g Ilv‘l A 2, % P - ¢ ‘Inv a » %4 P - T A .t % L] : Ip MY !
Wl 8'"%X9" CONC FOUNDATION WALL DTL 2/8"='-O" o P ne e e P v e R ANE 2 S RENAIE? ; ¥ 7O e (SRR 1
| R Bt S ‘4 ——————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— —"'I
ANE e | _ Iy o 12" A.B. AT 24" o/C 9 ¥ %
| ‘ - ) n 1
ANIE 2" LEDGE 8" XK S g 8" CI> WALL w20 N
AR BELOW T.O.F. ANE /I 20 X & FOOTING e = o
VLS Ul A = TE V=S ) N
ANy 138 3 *%3 38 T — 9
| N
XK ihv: X :ollt_*)lg: A 1 < " 8
- — - : > o [ O : N [\ '<[ .q : m Q
AR A I ! ] : :
WALL FRAMING (AS PER PLAN) | ] ! ) S 32xI0" FLUSH D= 22XIO0T FLUSH 7 g p— ©
4  ———2"x&" TRTD SILL PLATE AR fy fromememe - A TR B 0 32 oo
172" X 10" MIN LONG ENIE Phy| ! e R H.D. HANGER c e METAL POST CAP G 0 .
. PP LIS EACH END &e'xXe" TRTD POST \‘j £ 9
N s o) 158 g METAL POST BASE | £
e MIN EMBED @ 48" O/C AR Pl ! n ey Q <
8" THICK C.LP. CONCRETE. [}l CONC FLR AN E R BIGFOOT 28" DIA. ) PN
] (1) *4 CONTINOUOUS R IRE FTG FORM W/(1) *4 VERT e
FOUNDATION WALL i ——— ! . S e
fT b T— T ; P L [ A I . | " n " III fGO_G
/TH: A— H": HOR'ZONTAL BAR , v | I_ n IOI-OII | N ) 5!_3" 5 _3II 12 -9 MIN 54 BELOLU GRADE d) 0 3J
1l \ -] H—\ » |1 I4 O | e d CSLO)
" 5 VERT BARS 48" o/c———<717| |7 @ TOP OF WALL PEs BKE z 0 §3
N L/ [ I — -
UELS T MAT - BAR AT 24" O/C MAX L] w2 P — 53 §
Po o CHﬁ.. b | | a ! VR <
VERT RENF Y | ] 185 UNEXCAVATED Ik ] 835
L1 . . \ FLOOR FRAMING 0 IAE SRR 0 9= 8
« = | 20"xg" CONC &TRIP FTG A BalE ) ) R J S8
W/2-*4 BARS CONTINOUS m b | V2 AB. AT 48T O/ w2 | .}, o R
(11/2") CLEAR FROM BOTTOM | e, x 8 ToP ) S ¥ 30
——WALL FRAMING A K BN Bt iriny ink r
"n_q " el | 20" X 8" FOOTING A =
W2 CONC FOUNDATION WALL DTL 3/8 =1 -O ) JE o | o
n n e | | _
TYPICAL WALL AT GARAGE FOUNDATION AND WALK-OUT 2 X6 TRTD SILL PLATE b ARE i
172" X 10" MIN LONG R g _
/ ANCHOR BOLTS W/ 1" L] el R
£4 MIN EMBED @ 36" O/C Vo I Q -—
8" THICK C.LP. CONCRETE”  ~~uf* b e | - )
OUNDATION, WALL Th<——— *4 coNTINOUOUs ARE ANk
—F HORIZONTAL BAR X MR AKE 0
* 5 VERT BARS 36" O/C - ® TOF OF WALL - g I‘; | QN ]/ 4“ ]' O"
N , [ LA -
s "4 CONT HORZ h ke Iy - 8IMPSON STHDI4 HOLDDOWNS LO | 2 v | | . -] = m
42" LONG HOOKS AT 36"0/c——~_|| BAR ezdore A @ aE ANE | Sour wITh CONC WALL AND N
/| —/ e KN ATTACH TO TRIMMERS WITH N
IR ‘ 7 AR R 38-l6D SINKERS TYPICAL
- — -9 20"xg" CONC 8TRIP FTG VLo e | 4-PLACES
W/2-*4 BARS CONTINOUS NE 2" LEDGE 8" led
(1 1/2") CLEAR FROM BOTTOM o w2 BELOW T.O.F. T -
I 1N T B J | 0
gl " e - - — . I — . — : N
W2 CONC FOUNDATION WALL DTL 2/8 =1-O N SEENEMEARINEN AP ADIN RN AP EI SN & ™
TYPICAL WALL AT DAY-LITE FOUNDATION T T I
24-0° 240" DATE: Q.e.l&
4g'-0"




Resolution No. 2016-

Resolution approving a lot-behind-lot setback variance and expansion permit

for construction of a new home at 5718 Eden Prairie Road

BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, as

follows:

Section 1.

1.01

1.02

1.03

1.04

1.05

Background.

The applicant, Duane Simon, is proposing to demolish an existing, single
story home in order to construct a new, two-story home. (Project No.
16018.16b).

The property is located at 5718 Eden Prairie Road. It is legally described
as:

The North 96.8 feet of the South 452.3 feet of the West 490 feet of the
Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 117
North, Range 22 West of the 5" Principal Meridian.

The existing house was constructed in 1944, prior to the adoption of the
city’s first zoning ordinance. The house has nonconforming setbacks.

The proposed new home would have the following setbacks, requiring a
variance and expansion permit:

Required | Existing | Proposed

Lot behind lot property line setback

(North) 25 ft. 3.9 ft. 23.8 ft.*
Lot behind lot property line setback o5 ft. 51 ft 23.8 o+
(South)

* requires expansion permit
**requires variance

Minnesota Statute 8462.357 Subd. 1(e)(b) allows a municipality, by
ordinance, to permit an expansion of nonconformities.
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1.06

1.07

Section 2.

2.01

2.02

City Code §300.29 Subd. 3(g) allows expansion of a nonconformity only by
variance or expansion permit.

On October 20, 2016, the planning commission held a hearing on the
application. The applicant was provided the opportunity to present
information to the commission. The commission considered all of the
comments and the staff report, which are incorporated by reference into this
resolution. The commission approved the variance and expansion permit.

Standards.

City Code 8300.29 Subd. 7(c) states that an expansion permit may be
granted, but is not mandated, when an applicant meets the burden of
proving that:

1. The proposed expansion is a reasonable use of the property,
considering such things as: functional and aesthetic justifications for
the expansion; adequacy of off-site parking for the expansion;
absence of adverse off-site impacts from such things as traffic, noise,
dust, odors, and parking; and improvement to the appearance and
stability of the property and neighborhood.

2. The circumstances justifying the expansion are unique to the
property, are not caused by the landowner, are not solely for the
landowners convenience, and are not solely because of economic
considerations; and

3. The expansion would not adversely affect or alter the essential
character of the neighborhood.

By City Code 8300.07 Subd. 1, a variance may be granted from the
requirements of the zoning ordinance when: (1) the variance is in harmony
with the general purposes and intent of this ordinance; (2) when the
variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan; and (3) when the
applicant establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with
the ordinance. Practical difficulties means: (1) The proposed use is
reasonable; (2) the need for a variance is caused by circumstances unique
to the property, not created by the property owner, and not solely based on
economic considerations; and (3) the proposed use would not alter the
essential character of the surrounding area.
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Section 3.

3.01

3.02

Findings.

The proposal meets the expansion permit standards as outlined in City
Code §300.29 Subd. 7(c):

1.

REASONABLENESS: It is reasonable to construct a new home that
maintains the existing setbacks of an existing home. Despite vertical
and horizontal expansion within the established setback, the
proposed house, garage and porch would not encroach further into
the existing northern property line setback.

UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCE: The expansion permit is the result of the
property’s unique, honconforming lot configuration. The subject lot is
only 97 feet in width at the setback. This is nonconforming with
current city requirements (110-foot width at setback). In addition, the
subject lot has an increased northern property line setback because
the property is defined as a “lot behind lot.” The nonconforming width
of the lot, combined with the lot-behind-lot required setbacks, create
a practical difficulty with complying with the ordinance.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER: The proposal would not
negatively impact the character of the surrounding neighborhood.
Approval of the expansion permit would allow the applicant to make
reasonable improvements to the property without encroaching
further into existing setbacks.

The proposal meets the variance standard outlined in City Code 8300.07
Subd. 1(a):

1.

PURPOSE AND INTENT OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE: The
proposal, and resulting variance request, would be in keeping with
the city’s zoning ordinance. The intent of setback requirements is to
ensure that neighborhoods retain residential characteristics and
provide adequate space between homes and public right-of-ways.
The proposed home would be located 80 feet from the closest home.

CONSISTENT WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The proposal
would be consistent with the city’s comprehensive plan. The intent of
the city’s comprehensive plan is to maintain, preserve, and support
the character of existing neighborhoods. If approved, the setbacks
would be similar to those of homes within the subject neighborhood.

PRACTICAL DIFFICULTIES: There are practical difficulties in
complying with the ordinance:
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Section 4.

4.01

a)

b)

REASONABLENESS: The request to construct a new single-
family home is reasonable and the new home would enhance
the property and neighborhood. The proposed structure would
encroach only 1.2 feet into the required southern property line
setback.

UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCE: The current nonconformity of the
subject lot is a circumstance unique to the property. The
subject lot is only 97 feet in width at the setback. This is
nonconforming with current city requirements (110-foot width
at setback). In addition, the subject lot has increased southern
and northern property line setbacks because the property is
defined as a lot-behind-lot. The nonconforming width of the
lot, combined with the lot-behind-lot required setbacks, create
a practical difficulty with complying with the ordinance.

CHARACTER OF LOCATILTY: The majority of homes in this
neighborhood have setbacks that are similar to the proposed
structure. If approved, the new single-family home would not
alter the essential character of the subject neighborhood.

Planning Commission Action.

The planning commission approves the above-described expansion permit
and variance based on the findings outlined in section 3 of this resolution.
Approval is subject to the following conditions:

1.

Subject to staff approval, the site must be developed and maintained
in substantial conformance with the following plans, except as
modified by the conditions below:

Survey dated October 10, 2016
Building Plans dated September 6, 2016

Prior to issuance of a building permit:

a)

b)

A copy of this resolution must be recorded with Hennepin
County.

The property owner must:

1) Submit a conservation easement for review and
approval to the city attorney. The easement must cover
the wetland and 25-foot wetland buffer. The easement
must be recorded against the property.
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2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

Provide a stormwater management plan to the city’s
engineering staff for review, comment, and approval.
The plan must show a proposed stormwater practice
and supplemental calculations that detail conformance
with one inch of volume abstraction over the site's
impervious surface.

Provide payment for delinquent taxes and sewer and
water bills.

Provide plans for sprinklering the home to the city’s fire
department staff for review, comment, and approval.

The property owner must upgrade the driveway to 12
feet in width with bituminous concrete, blacktop or
equivalent paving. Final driveway pavement may not
drain to the adjacent property to the north.

Provide final tree preservation plan subject to staff
approval.

Cash escrow in an amount to be determined by city
staff. This escrow must be accompanied by a
document prepared by the city attorney and signed by
the builder and property owner. Through this document
the builder and property owner will acknowledge:

. The property will be brought into compliance
within 48 hours of notification of a violation of the
construction management  plan, other
conditions of approval, or city code standards;
and

. If compliance is not achieved, the city will use
any or all of the escrow dollars to correct any
erosion and/or grading problems.

Erosion control and tree protection must be installed
and inspected prior to building permit being issued.

3. This variance will end on December 31, 2017, unless the city has
issued a building permit for the project covered by this variance or
has approved a time extension.
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Adopted by the Planning Commission of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, on October
20, 2016.

Brian Kirk, Chairperson

Attest:

Kathy Leervig, Deputy City Clerk
Action on this resolution:

Motion for adoption:
Seconded by:
Voted in favor of:
Voted against:
Abstained:

Absent:

Resolution adopted.

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by
the Planning Commission of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, at a duly authorized
meeting held on October 20, 2016.

Kathy Leervig, Deputy City Clerk



Brief Description

Recommendation

MINNETONKA PLANNING COMMISSION
October 20, 2016

Front yard setback variance for a new home at 17300 County
Road 101

Adopt the resolution approving the variance

Background

Proposal

Staff Analysis

The subject property and surrounding properties were originally
platted in 1887. Over the next 130 years, property lines were
altered as roads were constructed and reconstructed as the
community developed and redeveloped. Most recently, city staff
administratively approved division of a vacant, county-owned
property situated between 17300 and 17306 County Road 101.
As approved, the property was to be split and the two resulting
“portions” added to the properties on either side. (See
attachments.)

Homestead Partners, LLC is proposing to construct a new home
on the newly configured site. The new home would replace a
structure demolished in 2014. The proposed one-story, walkout
would have a footprint of 3,310 square feet. A front yard setback
of 50 feet is required. The applicant is proposing a setback of 35
feet. Therefore, a variance is necessary. (See attachments.)

Staff finds that the requested variance would meet the variance
standard as outlined in city code:

. Reasonableness and Neighborhood Character.

The proposed front yard setback is reasonable and would
not negatively impact neighborhood character. The 35-foot
setback would be double the 17-foot setback of the home
previously on the property. Further, a variety of structures
along County Road 101 have reduced front yard setbacks.
(See attachments.)

. Unique Circumstance.

Given the required setbacks from Lake Minnetonka, FEMA
floodplain, County Road 101, and the location of a variety
of utility easements, just 17% of the subject property is
considered buildable. While not necessarily unique in the
immediate area, this relatively small percentage of
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buildable area is not common to all similarly zoned
properties in the community. (See attachments.)

Staff Recommendation

Adopt the resolution approving a front yard setback variance for a new home at 17300
County Road 101.

Originator:  Susan Thomas, AICP, Assistant City Planner
Through: Loren Gordon, AICP, City Planner
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Surrounding Uses

Planning

Sewer Easement

McMansion Policy

Supporting Information

North: Lake Minnetonka

South: County Road 101 and single-family homes beyond
East: County Road 101 and marina beyond

West: Single-family home

Guide Plan designation: Low-density residential
Zoning: R-1

The subject property contains a sewer service line located within
a public easement. The line serves the adjacent residence
located at 17306 County Road 101. The city recently approved
vacation of the public easement, effective upon: (1) the relocation
of the sanitary service line; and (2) proper filing of a private
easement over the relocated line. To date, the applicant and the
owners of 17306 County Road 101 have not come to an
agreement about relocation of the line. The 17306 owners have
requested that the city withhold any variance approval until such
agreement is reached. After consulting with the city attorney, staff
determined it was appropriate to move forward with the variance
request and simply include conditions reflecting those of the
approved vacation; a building permit would not be granted until
the sewer line is relocated and an appropriate private easement
granted.

The city would certainly not allow construction that removes
sewer service to an existing home. However, were the city to
decline to act on the variance application at the request of the
neighboring owners, the city would be inserting itself into what is
essentially a private negotiation and issue.

The McMansion Policy is a tool the city can utilize to ensure new
homes or additions requiring variances are consistent with the
character of the existing homes within the neighborhood. By
policy, the floor area ratio (FAR) of the subject property cannot
be greater than the largest FAR of properties within 1,000 feet on
the same street, and a distance of 400 feet from the subject

property.

By City Code 8300.02, floor area is defined as “the sum of the
following as measured from exterior walls: the fully exposed gross
horizontal area of a building, including attached garage space
and enclosed porch areas, and one-half the gross horizontal area
of any partially exposed level such as a walkout or lookout level.
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Variance Standard

Natural Resources

Neighborhood
Comments

Pyramid of
Discretion

The current proposal.

Motion Options

By the same code, FAR is defined as “the floor area of a building
as defined by [this] ordinance, divided by area of the lot on which
the building is located. Area zoned as wetland, floodplain, or
below the ordinary high water level of a public water is excluded
from the lot area for purposes of the floor area ratio calculation.”

The largest FAR in the area is 0.25. As proposed, the property
would have an FAR of 0.20, complying with the McMansion
Policy.

A variance may be granted from the requirements of the zoning
ordinance when: (1) it is in harmony with the general purposes
and intent of the ordinance; (2) it is consistent with the
comprehensive plan; and (3) when an applicant establishes that
there are practical difficulties in complying with the ordinance.
Practical difficulties mean that the applicant proposes to use a
property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the ordinance,
the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the
property not created by the landowner, and, the variance if
granted, would not alter the essential character of the locality.
(City Code 8300.07)

Best management practices must be followed during the course
of site preparation and construction activities. This would include
installation and maintenance erosion control fencing.

The city sent notices to 45 area property owners. Aside from the
neighboring owners’ request to decline action, no comments
have been received.

\ CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
/ PLAT \

VARIANCE/EXPANSION PERMIT

Public Participation

Y
MORE MORE

The planning commission has three options:
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Appeals

Deadline for
Decision

1. Concur with the staff recommendation. In this case a motion
should be made to adopt the resolution approving the
request.

2. Disagree with staff's recommendation. In this case, a motion
should be made denying the request. This motion must
include a statement as to why the request is denied.

3. Table the request. In this case, a motion should be made to
table the item. The motion should include a statement as to
why the request is being tabled with direction to staff, the
applicant, or both.

Any person aggrieved by the planning commission’s decision
about the requested variances may appeal such decision to the
city council. A written appeal must be submitted to the planning
staff within ten days of the date of the decision.

December 19, 2016



Subject Property

Location Map

Project: Homestead Partners
Address: 17300 Co Rd 101
Project No. 16025.16b

City of

minnetonka




Located in the 2W 1/4 of

Existing Conditions Survey for: e R 201 o~ |Sec. 08, Tud, 1%7Ree. 22
s'vl 1 - l/ ot S A}

JMS CUSTOM HOMES, LLC

House Address: i
2838 County Road No. 101, Minnetonka /?/

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

That part of Lot 7, Block 2, lying north of the
south 150 feet thereof. Also Lot 7, Block 7, and
that part of vacated beach walk all in GROVELAND /
PARK. Except that part deeded for road purposes.
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and that | am a duly licensed land surveyor under the laws of the State of Minnesota.
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Dated this XXXX day of XXX, 2014.
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PARCEL DESCRIPTION PER CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NO. 1045618:

The East 1/2 of Lot 6, Block 2,

The East 1/2 of Lot 6, Block 7, including that part of Beach Walk, now vacated lying between the above
described tracts and between extensions of the side line of said lots,

The South 150 feet of Lot 7, Block 2

"Groveland Park”.

AND

That part of the following described parcel:

The East 1/2 of Lot 6, Block 2,

The East 1/2 of Lot 6, Block 7, including that part of Beach Walk, now vacated lying between the above
described tracts and between extensions of the side line of said lots,

The South 150 feet of Lot 7, Block 2

"Groveland Park”.
Lying easterly of the following described line and its northerly and southerly extensions thereof:

Commencing at the southeast corner of said Lot 7; thence North 88 degrees 29 minutes 16 seconds West,
assumed bearing, along the South line of said Lot 7, a distance of 55.80 feet to the point of beginning of the
line to be described; thence North 06 degrees 37 minutes 31 seconds West, 151.53 feet; thence North 01 degree
17 minutes 21 seconds East, 151.3 feet, more or less, to the shoreline of Lake Minnetonka and said line there
terminating.
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I hereby certify that this survey, plan or
report was prepared by me or under my
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Planning Commission Resolution No. 2016-

Resolution approving a front yard setback variance for a new home at

17300 County Road 101

Be it resolved by the Planning Commission of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, as

follows:

Section 1.

1.01

1.02

1.03

1.04

1.05

Section 2.

2.01

Background.

Homestead Partners, LLC. has requested a front yard setback variance for
construction of a new home.

The property is located at 17300 County Road 101. It is legally described
on Exhibit A of this resolution.

City Code 8300.10 Subd. 5(b) requires a minimum front yard setback of 50
feet.

The applicant is proposing a setback of 35 feet.

Minnesota Statute §462.357 Subd. 6, and City Code 8300.07 authorizes the
Planning Commission to grant variances.

Standards.

By City Code 8300.07 Subd. 1, a variance may be granted from the
requirements of the zoning ordinance when: (1) the variance is in harmony
with the general purposes and intent of this ordinance; (2) when the
variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan; and (3) when the
applicant establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with
the ordinance. Practical difficulties means: (1) The proposed use is
reasonable; (2) the need for a variance is caused by circumstances unique
to the property, not created by the property owner, and not solely based on
economic considerations; and (3) the proposed use would not alter the
essential character of the surrounding area.
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Section 3.

3.01

Findings.

The proposal would meet the variance standard as outlined in City Code
8300.07 Subd. 1:

1.

INTENT OF THE ORDINANCE. The proposal is in harmony with the
general purposes and intent of the zoning ordinance. The intent of
the front yard setback requirement is to provide for: (1) consistent
building lines within a neighborhood; and (2) adequate separation
between structures and roadways for aesthetic and safety purposes.
The proposal would meet this intent:

a) Structures in the area have varied front yard setbacks. There
is no consistent building line in the area.

b) The proposed home would be located 46 feet from the paved
surface of County Road 101 and along the inside curve of this
roadway. Generally, traffic slows along an inside curve.

CONSISTENT WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN. The proposed
variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan. The guiding
principles in the comprehensive guide plan provide for maintaining,
preserving and enhancing existing single-family neighborhoods. The
requested variance would preserve the residential character of the
neighborhood and would provide investment into a property to
enhance its use.

PRACTICAL DIFFICULTIES. There are practical difficulties in
complying with the ordinance:

a) REASONABLENESS AND CHARACTER OF THE
LOCALITY: The proposed front yard setback is reasonable
and would not negatively impact neighborhood character. The
35-foot setback would be double the 17-foot setback of the
home previously on the property. Further, a variety of
structures along County Road 101 have reduced front yard
setbacks.

b) UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCE: Given the required setbacks
from Lake Minnetonka, FEMA floodplain, County Road 101,
and the location of a variety of utility easements, just 17% of
the subject property is considered buildable. While not
necessarily unique in the immediate area, this relatively small
percentage of buildable area is not common to all similarly
zoned properties it the community.
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Section 4.

4.01

Planning Commission Action.

The planning commission approves the above-described variance based
on the findings outlined in section 3 of this resolution. Approval is subject to
the following conditions:

1. Subject to staff approval, the site must be developed and maintained
in substantial conformance with the following plans, except as
modified by the conditions below:

. Site Plan, dated September 15, 2016
. Building Elevation, dated July 8, 2015
. Floor Plans, dated August 9, 2016

2. Prior to issuance of a building permit:

a) A copy of this resolution must be recorded with Hennepin
County.

b) The previously approved administrative lot division must be
recorded with Hennepin County and proof of recording
submitted to the city.

C) The existing private sewer line must be relocated and
appropriate, private easement dedicated over the line.

d) A revised survey must be submitted indicating:

1) The home will meet required 20 foot horizontal setback
from 100-year floodplain;

2) The home will meet required two foot vertical
separation from the 100 year floodplain elevation; and

3) No more than 30 percent of the area 150 feet upland
of the 929.4 elevation will be covered by impervious
surface.

e) The applicant must install erosion control fencing as required
by staff for inspection and approval. These items must be
maintained throughout the course of construction.
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3. This variance will end on December 31, 2017, unless the city has
issued a building permit for the project covered by this variance or
has approved a time extension.

Adopted by the Planning Commission of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, on October
20, 2016.

Brian Kirk, Chairperson

Attest:

Kathy Leervig, Deputy City Clerk

Action on this resolution:

Motion for adoption:
Seconded by:
Voted in favor of:
Voted against:
Abstained:

Absent:

Resolution adopted.

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by
the Planning Commission of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, at a duly authorized
meeting held on October 20, 2016.

Kathy Leervig, Deputy City Clerk
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EXHIBIT A

PARCEL DESCRIPTION PER CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NO. 1045618:

The East 1 Lot Hlock 2.

The East l.-";-' |_'| Block 7, Includine that part of Beach Wdlk, how wocoted lying betwaen the above
dascrili=dl t‘r*:h.'t'.. ard ht.lweﬁr extznzions of ihe gldes ling af said |ots,

Tha South 150 -‘s{;-‘ o Lot 7, Block 2 )

Fir 1

"Srovelmnd Bark”

AND

That part of the followlhg desaribed parcel:

The Ewst 1/2 of Lot 8, Hlock 2,
The East 1/2 of Lot 6, Block 7. Incliding that purt &8 Haach Walk, row yocutad lying betwaen the above
described tracts and betwess extenszions of ihe alds ling of said |ois,

The Seith 150 fest of Lot 7, Bleek 2 N

“Crovelmnd Eark”

Lying eastarly of the Tollowing described line ard’ 155 InartHerdy and southerly extersions thorest

Commaricing ot ke southeast corner of stid Lot 7 thence North BB degresd 29 minutas 16 sscands  West,
assumed bearing, along the South lins of said L“ 7, . distapce of 3580 fas1 ic +F Pe iint of beginning oF the
lIn= to be described; thence North 06 deqrees 37 rinutes 31 seconids ul"‘“.:;f 151,53 Feet; Shence Norih 07 degree

17 miruies 21 sscopds Ed=t 151, 4°faet, more of less, o ‘.h.J sharellne 67 Liglke l\-‘Irr &t =alel line there
= minating,

u||l’1[l ard



Brief Description

Recommendation

MINNETONKA PLANNING COMMISSION

October 20, 2016

Parking variance for a self-storage facility at 6031 Culligan Way

Adopt the resolution approving the request

Project No.
Property
Applicant

Proposal

16024.16a

6031 Culligan Way

Todd Jones, Premier Storage, LLC

The applicant, Todd Jones of Premier Storage, LLC, is proposing
to reconfigure the building and parking lot at 6031 Culligan Way.
The applicant proposes to use the property as a self-storage, or
mini-warehouse, facility with accessory outdoor storage. To
complete this project, the applicant is proposing to:

Reconfigure the interior of the subject building to create
two usable stories and internal drive through. The second
story addition will occur within the interior of the existing
structure. Essentially an additional floor will be added
between the floor of the structure and the existing, high
ceiling. This second story will increase the gross floor area
of the building from 35,000 square feet to 67,000 square
feet. The addition will increase the number of parking stalls
required for the subject property.

Add outdoor storage spaces within existing parking
spaces on the subject property. This will result in a
reduction of parking spaces below the number required by
city ordinance. (See narrative and plans in attachments).

Proposal requirements:

This proposal requires a parking variance. The addition of
building square footage and removal of parking spaces would
reduce available parking spaces below the number required by
city ordinance.

Number of parking spaces
required for a 67,000 | 67 spaces | 53 spaces | 21 spaces
square foot building*

*City ordinance requires 1 parking space per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area

Required Existing Proposed
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Subject: Parking Variance, 6031 Culligan Way

Staff Analysis

Approving Body
The planning commission action will be final action subject to the
right of appeal. (City Code §300.07.4)

Staff finds that the applicant’s proposal is reasonable as:
1. Purpose and Intent of the Zoning Ordinance:

The proposal, and resulting variance request, would be in
keeping with the city’s zoning ordinance. The intent of the
ordinance, as it pertains to parking requirements, is to
ensure adequate parking is provided to meet the
anticipated parking demand of the subject site. Based on
parking analysis in the Institute of Transportation
Engineers (ITE) Parking Generation manual, the mini-
warehouse use would require an average peak period
parking demand of 0.16 parking spaces per 1,000 square
feet of gross floor area. In other words, the applicant’s
proposal would require 11 parking spaces. Staff finds that
the proposed reduction in parking spaces would meet the
intent of the ordinance because the proposed use would
actually demand less parking than required by ordinance.

2. Consistent with the Comprehensive Plan:

The proposal would be consistent with the city's
comprehensive plan. The intent of the city's
comprehensive plan is to provide a range of “light”
industrial uses in business parks — such as Opus and
Carlson — and in areas close to State Highway 62 and
Interstate Highway 494. The proposed use of the property
is consistent with this policy and the intended future land
use of the property.

3. Practical Difficulties: There are practical difficulties in
complying with the ordinance.

° Reasonableness:

Staff has found that the request for a variance from
the required number of parking spaces is
reasonable.

- The work completed to reconfigure the structure
to create two stories would be done completely
to the interior of the building. The interior drive
through would serve as a minor change to the



Meeting of October 20, 2016

Page 3

Subject: Parking Variance, 6031 Culligan Way

existing structure and would provide an
additional storage area for vehicles as clients
visit their personal storage space.

- The self-storage, or mini-warehouse, use is a
permitted use and outdoor storage is a
permitted accessory use within the Industrial
District.

- The reduction in parking spaces is reasonable
as the proposed number of parking spaces for
the subject building would satisfy the average
peak period parking demand based on the
parking generation study completed by the
Institute of Transportation Engineers in 2004.

Circumstance Unique to the Property:

Per the 2004 ITE parking generation manual, the
proposed use of the property would require less
parking spaces than the ordinance suggests for
wholesale business, storage, or warehouse
establishments. While similar to other warehouse
uses within the city, mini-warehouse storage
facilities require significantly less parking.

Neighborhood Character:

The subject neighborhood is located within an
industrial use “neighborhood.” If approved, the
changes proposed for the subject property would
not alter the essential character of the surrounding
area.

- The second story addition would be completed
interior to the structure and will not change the
character the neighborhood.

- The outdoor storage area would be screened
from the public right-of-way by a 6-foot tall wood
fence.

- The reduction in parking spaces would not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood.
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Staff Recommendation
Adopt the resolution approving a parking variance at 6031 Culligan Way.

Originator: Drew Ingvalson, Planner
Through: Loren Gordon, AICP, City Planner
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Subject: Parking Variance, 6031 Culligan Way

Project No.
Property
Applicant

Surrounding
Land Uses

Planning

Site Features

Outdoor Storage

Floor Area Ratio
Maximum

Parking at Other
Premier Storage
Locations

Supporting Information
16024.16a
6031 Culligan Way
Todd Jones, Premier Storage, LLC

All properties to the north, south, east, and west are all zoned
Industrial District (I-1). The properties to the north, south, east,
and west are all guided for industrial uses and are improved with
industrial use buildings.

Guide Plan designation: Industrial
Zoning: I-1

The subject property was platted in its current configuration in
1972. The property is improved with a 35,000 square foot, one-
story building that was originally constructed in 1985. The existing
building appears to have a nonconforming front yard setback;
however, the applicant is not proposing to alter the exterior of the
structure within this setback, so no additional variances are
required. (See attachments).

The applicant is requesting to add outdoor storage to the subject
property. The subject property is zoned Industrial (I-1). Outdoor
storage is a permitted accessory use for I-1 zoned properties,
provided that it is screened from general public view. The
applicant has proposed to screen the outdoor storage areas from
public view with a 6-foot tall, opaque fence.

The maximum floor area ratio (FAR) permitted for properties
within the Industrial District is 1.0. The existing structure has an
FAR of 0.29. The applicant has proposed to increase the gross
floor area of the structure from 35,000 square feet to 67,000
square feet. This will create an FAR of 0.56, which is within the
maximum permitted by ordinance.

A review of parking, provided by the applicant, at other Premier

Storage locations shows that all of their mini-warehouse storage
facilities have significantly less parking than what is required by
city ordinance — 1 parking space per 1,000 square feet of gross
floor area. (See attachments). The majority of the existing
buildings have less than 0.27 parking spaces per 1,000 square
feet of gross floor area, and several have less than 0.10 spaces
per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area. The applicant is
proposing 0.31 spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area.
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Mini-Warehouse
Parking Variances

Variance Standard

Pyramid of Discretion

This proposal \

Motion Options

The city does not have an extensive history of granting variances
for mini-warehouse parking. Upon staff review, one case was
found when the city did grant a parking variance for this type of
use. In 1994, Minikahda Mini Storage, located at 10830
Greenbrier Road, requested a parking variance. At the time, the
subject use required 132 parking spaces, but the city council
approved a variance to allow for only 79 parking spaces.

A variance may be granted from the requirements of the zoning
ordinance when: (1) it is in harmony with the general purposes
and intent of the ordinance; (2) it is consistent with the
comprehensive plan; and (3) when an applicant establishes that
there are practical difficulties in complying with the ordinance.
Practical difficulties mean that the applicant proposes to use a
property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the ordinance,
the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the
property not created by the landowner, and, the variance if
granted, would not alter the essential character of the locality.
(City Code 8300.07)

LESS LESS

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

PLAT

' VARIANCE/EXPANSION PERMIT ‘

Public Participation

Discrytk(ary Authority

MORE MORE

The planning commission has three options:

1. Concur with staff's recommendation. In this case a motion
should be made approving the variance.

2. Disagree with staff’'s recommendation. In this case a motion
should be made denying the variance. This motion must
include a statement as to why the request is denied.
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3. Table the request. In this case a motion should be made to
table the item. The motion should be made include a
statement as to why the request is being tabled with
direction to staff, the applicant or both.

Neighborhood The city sent notices to 46 area property owners and has received
Comments no comments.
Deadline for January 16, 2017

Decision
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Local Self Storage Facilities

Parking Space Count Comparison Spaces per
9-27-16 1,000

Estimated Estimated square feet

Parking Gross Total of Gross

Facility Name Location Spaces Sq. Ft. Spaces Floor Area
Crosstown Self Storage (Subject) Minnetonka 21 67,000 500 0.31
Public Storage Minnetonka 18 67,000 500 0.27
North Star Mini Storage Minnetonka 4 84,000 600 0.05
Central Self Storage Edina 12 105,000 825 0.11

Public Storage Hwy #7 Shorewood 5 65,000 475

0.08
Metro Self Storage Eden Prairie 13 75,000 575 0.17
Public Storage (Flying Cloud Dr.) Eden Prairie 5 115,000 925 0.04
Public Storage (Hwy #4) Eden Prairie 45 95,000 750 0.47
Central Self Storage Bloomington 8 110,000 750 0.07
Lock Up Plymouth 11 85,000 700 0.13
Public Storage (Xenium Ln) Plymouth 8 104,000 850 0.08
Public Storage (Hwy#55) Plymouth 6 80,000 625 0.08
Central Self Storage Minneapolis 8 54,000 420 0.15
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8300 Norman Center Drive
Suite 1000
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55437-1060

ceneraL: 952-835-3800
EAX: 952-896-3333

WEB: www.larkinhoffman.com

September 27, 2016

Planning Commission

City of Minnetonka

14600 Minnetonka Boulevard
Minnetonka, MN 55345

Re:  Premier Storage Parking Variance for Proposed Self-Storage Facility at 6031 Culligan
Way; Our File #28,882-0

Dear Planning Commission:

This firm represents Premier Storage, LLC (“Premier”) with regard to the application for a
parking variance for the proposed self-storage facility at 6031 Culligan Way (the “Property”) in
the City of Minnetonka (the “City””). Premier intends to construct a self-storage facility with
accessory outdoor storage at the Property, which is zoned I-1 Industrial District. Self-storage
with accessory outdoor storage is a permitted use in the I-1 Industrial Zoning. The purpose of
this letter is to provide the required findings to support Premier’s request in the attached
application to reduce the required off-street parking requirement from 67 spaces to 21 spaces.

Proposed Improvements

The project will include the internal construction of an approximately 32,000 square foot second
level floor within the existing building envelope and the addition of a drive through lane through
the building. This will create an approximately 67,000 gross square foot fully climate controlled
self-storage facility, consisting of approximately 450 individual storage spaces. Customers will
conduct their loading and unloading activities within the enclosed structure. The facility will do
business as “Crosstown Self Storage.” Improvements are to commence mid-November of this
year with an anticipated opening date of April 1, 2017.

Required Findings

The proposed facility will provide 21 parking spaces. Based on the City zoning ordinance (the
“City Code”) requirement of 1 parking space per 1,000 square feet of floor area, Premier requires
a variance from 67 spaces to 21 spaces. In accordance with Minnesota law and City Code
Section 300.07, Premier’s request meets the required findings to warrant a variance to reduce the
number of required off-street parking spaces, as follows:
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1. The proposed variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the
zoning ordinance;

The proposed variance is in harmony with the purpose and intent of the zoning ordinance, which
is intended to promote the health, safety, and general welfare of the City. The purpose and intent
of the City’s off-street parking requirements is to prevent overcrowding of public streets and
ensure the parking demand driven by individual uses is accommodated on site. The proposed
reduction in parking spaces will be consistent with the purpose and intent of the ordinance. The
nature of a self-storage unit is that customers require far less parking than traditional
warehousing and storage uses as customer trips are short in duration and consist of loading and
unloading. The vast majority of all customer traffic will be handled through the newly
constructed internal driveway, which allows customers to quickly access their storage units
within the climate-controlled building, eliminating the need for outdoor parking. The result is a
very low demand for the off-street parking spaces. As a result, the proposed variance will not
result in increased on-street parking or street congestion, or adversely affect the health, safety,
and general welfare of the City.

2, The proposed variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan; and

The proposed variance is consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan. The Property is guided
with a future land use category of “Industrial,” which is described as a range of light industrial
uses, including warehousing, showroom, manufacturing and service uses. Comprehensive Plan
IV-39. The proposed variance is consistent with this policy and will allow the Property to be
used in an efficient manner as self-storage, with accessory outdoor storage. Self-storage is a
light industrial use, comparable to warehousing, that is consistent with the intended future land
use of the Property.

3. There are practical difficulties in complying with the ordinance standard from
which Premier is requesting a variance. Practical difficulties means:

a. The proposed use is reasonable;

The proposed use of self-storage with accessory outdoor storage is a permitted and reasonable
use within the I-1 District. The immediate vicinity consists of industrial warehousing,
manufacturing, and accessory office uses. The nature of the self-storage use and largely internal
operations will reduce the need for off-street parking and make the proposed request reasonable
and consistent with the properties in the immediate vicinity and the I-1 District.

b. The need for the variance is caused by circumstances unique to the property,
"~ not created by the property owner, and not solely based on economic
considerations; and

The Property consists of an industrial building with approximately 53 off-street parking spaces in
the south of the structure and 4 loading docks on the north. The structure is an industrial
warehouse with a 20-foot ceiling height. The ceiling height necessitates the construction of a
second level in order to ensure a secure facility with practically feasible storage spaces. Absent a
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second level, the storage spaces would either be impractically 20 feet tall, or result in a
substantial portion of the building functioning as “dead space” where a second floor would be
located. The dead space creates operational (heating, cooling, security, safety, etc.) concerns.
Economic considerations are not the primary issue to be remedied by the variance. The proposed
use is a permitted use, but practical difficulties arise out of the design, construction, and
operation of a facility in which a portion of the structure remains dead space that must be
designed around but also heated, cooled, and secured.

c. The proposed use would not alter the essential character of the surrounding
area.

The addition of the second internal level results in a near-doubling of the off-street parking
requirement without any change to the exterior building envelope. The variance, if granted, will
have no impact on the essential character of the locality because all changes to the structure will
be fully enclosed and entirely within the existing building envelope. Based on anticipated
projections, the 21 spaces provided will exceed the peak demand projections as the vast majority
of customers will access the facility internally. By allowing the reduced parking, which is
necessitated by the second level, the immediate market will be more fully served, which will
decrease the off-site impacts in the locality by satisfying the market demand and reducing the
likelihood of future self-storage facilities in the vicinity.

Conclusion

As required under the law, the findings described above have been satisfied. Premier’s request is
consistent with the spirit and intent of the City Code and Comprehensive Plan and will allow the
reuse of the existing industrial building on the Property while still addressing the anticipated
peak parking demands. The existing configuration of the physical structures on the Property, in
conjunction with the unique nature of the self-storage use, results in a reduced parking need that
can be appropriately met with the proposed parking configuration. Accordingly, we respectfully
request that the Planning Commission grants this variance request.

Sin€ergly,

William C. Griffith,

for e

Larkin Hoffman

Direct Dial:  952-896-3285
Direct Fax:  952-842-1729
Email: weriffith@larkinhoffman.com

o Premier Storage

4812-3378-4633, v. 1



Planning Commission Resolution No. 2016-

Resolution approving a parking variance for a self-storage facility

at 6031 Culligan Way

Be it resolved by the Planning Commission of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, as

follows:

Section 1.

1.01

1.02

1.03

1.04

1.05

Section 2.

2.01

Background.

Todd Jones, of Premier Storage, has requested a parking variance for a
self-storage facility. (Project #16024.16a).

The property is located at 6031 Culligan Way. It is legally described as:

Lot 3, Block 2 and Outlot C, Culligan Industrial Park, Hennepin County,
Minnesota.

City Code 8300.28 Subd. 12(c)(2)(aa) requires one parking space for each
1,000 square feet of gross floor area for any building used solely in a storage
capacity.

The applicant is proposing 0.31 parking spaces for each 1,000 square feet
of gross floor area.

Minnesota Statute §462.357 Subd. 6, and City Code 8300.07 authorizes the
Planning Commission to grant variances.

Standards.

By City Code 8300.07 Subd. 1, a variance may be granted from the
requirements of the zoning ordinance when: (1) the variance is in harmony
with the general purposes and intent of this ordinance; (2) when the
variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan; and (3) when the
applicant establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with
the ordinance. Practical difficulties means: (1) The proposed use is
reasonable; (2) the need for a variance is caused by circumstances unique
to the property, not created by the property owner, and not solely based on
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Section 3.

3.01

economic considerations; and (3) the proposed use would not alter the
essential character of the surrounding area.

Findings.

The proposal would meet the variance standard as outlined in City Code
§300.07 Subd. 1:

1. INTENT OF THE ORDINANCE. The proposal, and resulting
variance request, would be in keeping with the city’s zoning
ordinance. The intent of the ordinance, as it pertains to parking
requirements, is to ensure adequate parking is provided to meet the
anticipated parking demand of the subject site. Based on the parking
generation study completed by the Institute of Transportation
Engineers (ITE) in 2004, the mini-warehouse use would require an
average peak period parking demand of 0.16 parking spaces per
1,000 square feet of gross floor area. In other words, the applicant’s
proposal would require 11 parking spaces. Staff finds that the
proposed reduction in parking spaces would meet the intent of the
ordinance because the proposed use would actually demand less
parking than required by ordinance.

2. CONSISTENT WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN. The proposal
would be consistent with the city’s comprehensive plan. The intent of
the city’s comprehensive plan is to provide a range of “light” industrial
uses in business parks — such as Opus and Carlson — and in areas
close to State Highway 62 and Interstate Highway 494. The
proposed use of the property is consistent with this policy and the
intended future land use of the property.

3. PRACTICAL DIFFICULTIES. There are practical difficulties in
complying with the ordinance:

a) REASONABLENESS. The proposal is reasonable.

1) The work completed to reconfigure the structure to
create two stories would be done completely to the
interior of the building. The interior drive through would
serve as a minor change to existing structure and
would provide an additional storage area for vehicles
as clients visit their personal storage space.
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Section 4.

4.01

b)

2) The self-storage, or mini-warehouse, use is a permitted
use and outdoor storage is a permitted accessory use
within the Industrial District.

3) The reduction in parking spaces is reasonable as the
proposed number of parking spaces for the subject
building would satisfy the average peak period parking
demand based on the parking generation study
completed by ITE.

CHARACTER OF THE LOCALITY: The subject neighborhood
is located within an industrial use “neighborhood.” If approved,
the changes proposed for the subject property would not alter
the essential character of the surrounding area.

UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCE: Per the 2004 ITE parking
generation manual, the proposed use of the property would
require less parking spaces than the ordinance suggests for
wholesale business, storage, or warehouse establishments.
While similar to other warehouse uses within the city, mini-
warehouse storage facilities require significantly less parking.

Planning Commission Action.

The planning commission approves the above-described variance based
on the findings outlined in section 3 of this resolution. Approval is subject to
the following conditions:

1.

Subject to staff approval, the site must be developed and maintained
in substantial conformance with the following plans, except as
modified by the conditions below:

Site Plan dated City Submittal September 29, 2016

Prior to issuance of a building permit:

a)

b)
c)

A copy of this resolution must be recorded with Hennepin
County.

All delinquent taxes must be paid.

Outdoor storage areas must be screened by a 6-foot tall,
opaque fence.
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3. The structure must provide at least 12 feet of clearance from the
bottom of the proposed ramp to the curb in the back of the building
for fire apparatus to pass through.

4. The building ramps must be constructed, or drive aisles altered, to
not impede fire access around the entire building.

5. This variance will end on December 31, 2017, unless the city has
issued a building permit for the project covered by this variance or
has approved a time extension.

Adopted by the Planning Commission of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, on October
20, 2016.

Brian Kirk, Chairperson

Attest:

Kathy Leervig, Deputy City Clerk
Action on this resolution:

Motion for adoption:
Seconded by:
Voted in favor of:
Voted against:
Abstained:

Absent:

Resolution adopted.

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by
the Planning Commission of the City of Minnetonka, Minnesota, at a duly authorized
meeting held on October 20, 2016.

Kathy Leervig, Deputy City Clerk
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